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Instructions for use of EN 15151-2 belay and rappel device.

Do not use this product without fi rst carefully reading these in-
structions.
These instructions contain all necessary information for correct us-
age, storage and maintenance. Any other use is PROHIBITED and may 
cause a serious accident, injury, or death. There are many unsuitable 
ways to use these products and only some of them are described in 
these instructions (crossed-out illustrations). The product may only 
be used by competent and responsible persons or persons under the 
direct instruction and supervision of such persons. The user is re-
sponsible for the risks that may arise as a result of failure to comply 
with the correct method of use. 
USE

When using the product , the free rope end must be constantly 
gripped and kept under control!
BELAYING  THE LEAD CLIMBER: Thread the rope into the belay device 
and attach the device to your harness (Fig. 1). The rope to the lead 
must always pass through running protection. To give the slack, push 
the belay device upwards with the thumb of the hand holding the 
free end of the rope pointing upwards while pulling the rope leading 
to the lead climber with the other hand (Fig. 2). To take up slack, pull 
the rope from the lead toward the belay device and pull the excess 
rope through the belay device using the hand gripping the free end. 
When arresting a fall, hold the free end of the rope pointing down-
ward (Fig. 3). When lowering the climber, tilt the brake in one of the 
ways shown (Fig. 4) and use the other hand holding the free end of 
the rope under the belay device to control the speed.

BELAYING THE FOLLOWER  FROM TOP: The same instructions apply 
as when belaying the lead climber. The rope from the follower must 
pass through an anchor point higher than the belay device. This pro-
duct is not intended for belaying from an anchor point! (Fig. 5).

RAPPELLING: Thread the ropes into the belay device. Control the ra-
ppelling speed by gripping the rope under the brake with one hand 
and tilting the brake with the other hand. . As a safety measure, use 
a friction hitch (Prusik knot) below the device (Fig. 6).

Warning: Do not use the plastic lugs as a belay element – they are 
not intended for belaying from an anchor point, etc.

CHECKING
Before every use, always check that the product is in perfect condi-
tion and that it does not show signs of wear (loose, worn or broken 
fi bers, damage to load bearing stitching) or other damage. In case of 
the slightest doubt, replace the product with a new one. 

ACCESSORIES
Verify that the product is compatible with other elements of the sys-
tem and that these elements comply with the applicable regulations, 
standards, and directives. Also verify that the entire system has been 
assembled correctly and that the safe operation of its individual com-
ponents does not interfere with each other. 

ROPES
The product is intended for dynamic climbing ropes according to EN 
892 from 8.5 to 11.0 mm diameter.
Commercially stated rope dimensions have tolerances of up to ±0.2 
mm, and their other characteristics may vary depending on the ro-
pe’s period of use. The diameter, sliding capacity, and condition of 
the rope (dampness, iciness, wear, etc.) can signifi cantly infl uence 
the braking eff ect. Before each use, inform yourself about the actual 
braking eff ect.

CARABINERS
When threading the rope into the product, use only HMS-type cara-
biners. Use only approved carabiners marked with the CE conformity 
mark which comply with the European standard EN 12275 and have 
a minimum strength of 20 kN. Before every use, make sure that the 
carabiner is in good condition and that it shows no signs of wear, 
corrosion, deformation or other damage and inform yourself about 
the actual braking eff ect. If the carabiner shows any signs of damage, 
replace it immediately.

MATERIALS
The materials used do not cause allergic reactions, hypersensitivity 
or skin irritation.

STORAGE AND TRANSPORT
There is no specifi c type of packaging recommended for transport 
and storage. However, it is necessary to protect the products (ma-
terial) from direct sunlight, chemicals, direct heat and mechanical 
damage. The product should ideally be stored in a dry, dark and cold 
environment, and loose – without transport packaging.

MAINTENANCE
Modifi cations and repairs performed outside of the Ocún brand’s ma-
nufacturing plant are prohibited.

CLEANING AND DISINFECTION
Cleaning and disinfection: Clean soiled products with cold or warm 
water up to 30° C, or using a mild soap solution (then wash thorough-
ly with clean water). Dry in a shady and well-ventilated place, avoiding 
direct sunlight. Chemical cleaning and disinfection are not permitted 
and can seriously damage the product.  

LIFESPAN AND RETIREMENT FROM USE
The lifespan of products is aff ected by many factors, such as 
frequency and method of use, method of storage, climate conditions, 
and the like. 

The product must be always replaced if:
- that shows signs of considerable wear (polished by rope to depth 
greater than 1 mm)

- it is subject to severe impact (although it may not be visibly dam-
aged afterwards)

- it is permanently soiled (for example by grease, asphalt, oils, paints, 
etc.)

- it has been exposed to a strong thermal, contact or friction heat, 
with visible traces of melting

- you do not know its complete past history

With optimal storage and very infrequent use, the lifespan of the 
metal parts is not limited. The plastic parts have a lifespan of 12 years 
from the date of manufacture.

WARRANTY
Two years for material or manufacturing defects. Normal wear and 
tear, oxidation, poor maintenance and other use are excluded from 
the warranty.

LABELING
The product is labelled as followed (Fig. 7): 1  – name of manufacturer; 
2 – name of model; 3 – pictograms illustrating correct use; 4 – per-
mitted rope diameters; 5 – symbol warning user to carefully study 
instructions for use; 6 –  YYB: YY = year of manufacture, B = batch 
number; 7 – standard number.

ČESKY

Návod k použití jisticí a slaňovací brzdy EN 15151-2, určené pro 
lezení, horolezectví a obdobné činnosti.

Bez pečlivého nastudování tohoto návodu nepoužívejte tento 
výrobek.
Návod obsahuje všechny potřebné informace pro správné po-
užití, skladování a údržbu. Jakékoliv jiné použití je ZAKÁZANÉ 
a může způsobit vážnou nehodu, úraz, nebo smrt. Existuje mnoho 
nevhodných způsobů použití a jen některé z nich jsou popsány 
v tomto návodu (přeškrtnutá zobrazení). Výrobek smějí používat 
pouze osoby odborně způsobilé a odpovědné, nebo osoby pod 
přímým vedením a dohledem těchto osob. Uživatel je zodpovědný 
za rizika, která mohou v případě nedodržení správného způsobu 
použití nastat. 

POUŽITÍ

Volný konec lana musí být při používání neustále kontrolován 
rukou!
JIŠTĚNÍ PRVOLEZCE:  Založte lano do jistící brzdy a připojte 
k úvazku (obr. 1). Lano k prvolezci musí vždy procházet postupový-
mi body. Pro povolování tlačte  jistící brzdu palcem ruky s volným 
koncem lana směrem vzhůru a zároveň druhou rukou táhněte za 
lano vedoucí k prvolezci.  (obr. 2). Pro dobírání přitáhněte lano od 
prvolezce k jistící brzdě a rukou držící volný konec protáhněte pře-
bytečné lano jistící brzdou. Při zachycení pádu držte volný konec 
lana směrem dolů (obr. 3).  Při spouštění lezce naklápějte brzdu 
jedním ze zobrazených způsobů (Obr. 4) a druhou rukou držící volný 
konec lana pod jistící brzdou regulujte rychlost.

JIŠTĚNÍ DRUHOLEZCE SHORA: Platí stejné pokyny jako při jištění 
prvolezce.   Lano od druholezce musí procházet kotvícím bodem, 
který je výše než  jisticí brzda. Tento výrobek není určen k jištění 
z kotvícího bodu! (obr. 5)

SLAŇOVÁNÍ: Založte pramen lana do brzdy. Rychlost slaňování 
regulujte  stiskem  jedné ruky  lana pod brzdou a naklápěním  brz-
dy druhou rukou. Pod brzdou použijte samosvorný uzel (prusík) jako 
pojistku (obr. 6).

Upozornění: Plastová oka  nepoužívejte jako pevnostní prvek – 
nejsou určena k jištění na stanovišti apod.

KONTROLA
Před každým použitím vždy zkontrolujte, zda je výrobek v bezvad-
ném stavu, a zda nenese známky opotřebení, nebo jiného poško-
zení. V případě jakýchkoliv pochybností výrobek vyměňte za nový. 

PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ
Ověřte si, že výrobek je kompatibilní s ostatními prvky systému, 
a že tyto prvky odpovídají příslušným nařízením, normám a směrni-
cím. Také si ověřte, že byl celý systém správně sestaven, a že se 
vzájemně nenarušuje bezpečná funkčnost jeho jednotlivých prvků. 

LANA
Výrobek je určen pro jednoduchá horolezecká dynamická lana dle 
EN 892 od průměrů 8,5 do 11,0 mm.
Komerčně uváděné průměry lan mají toleranci až ±0,2mm a jejich 
další charakteristiky se mohou lišit s dobou používání. Průměr, 
kluznost a stav lana (vlhkost, zledovatění, opotřebení apod.) mohou 
výrazně ovlivnit brzdný efekt. Před každým použitím se seznamte 
se skutečným brzdným účinkem.

KARABINY
Pro  zakládání  lana  do  výrobku  používejte  výhradně  karabi-
ny typu HMS.
Používejte pouze schválené karabiny označené CE značkou shody, 
které splňují evropskou normu EN 12275 a které mají minimální pev-
nost 20 kN. Před každým použitím ověřte, že je karabina v dobrém 
stavu, že nevykazuje známky opotřebení, koroze, deformace, nebo 
jiného poškození a seznamte se se skutečným brzdným účinkem. 
Pokud karabina vykazuje jakoukoliv ze známek poškození, okamžitě 
ji nahraďte. 

MATERIÁLY
Použité materiály nezpůsobují alergie, přecitlivění nebo podráždě-
ní kůže.

SKLADOVÁNÍ A PŘEPRAVA 
Pro přepravu a skladování není stanoven určitý typ obalu. Je však 
nutné výrobky (materiál) zabezpečit před přímým slunečním záře-
ním, chemickými sloučeninami, horkem a před mechanickým poško-
zením. Optimálními skladovacími podmínkami jsou: suché, tmavé 
a chladné prostředí, a volně uloženo bez přepravních obalů.

ÚDRŽBA
Úpravy a opravy mimo výrobní závod značky Ocún jsou zakázané.

ČIŠTĚNÍ A DEZINFEKCE
Znečištěné výrobky čistěte studenou, nebo vlažnou vodou do 30°C, 
případně slabým mýdlovým roztokem (následně důkladně opláchně-
te čistou vodou). Sušte na stinném a dobře větraném místě, mimo 
působení přímého slunečního záření. Chemické čištění a dezinfekce 
nejsou povoleny a mohou vážně poškodit výrobek.  

ŽIVOTNOST A VYŘAZENÍ 
Životnost výrobků ovlivňuje mnoho faktorů, jako například četnost 
a způsob používání, způsob skladování, klimatické vlivy, a podobně. 

Výrobek musí být zásadně vyměněn, pokud:
- vykazuje známky velkého opotřebení (probroušení od lana hlubší 
než 1mm)

- je vystaven silnému nárazu (ačkoli poté nemusí být viditelně 
poškozen)

- dojde k trvalému znečištění (například v důsledku působení mast-
not, asfaltu, olejů, barev a podobně)

- dojde k silnému tepelnému zatížení, kontaktnímu nebo třecímu 
ohřevu tak, že je viditelné roztavení nebo jsou viditelné stopy 
po něm

- pokud neznáte úplnou historii jeho používání v minulosti 
Při optimálním skladování a při velmi řídkém používání není život-
nost kovových části omezena. 
Plastové části mají životnost 12 let od data výroby.

ZÁRUKA
Dva roky na materiálové nebo výrobní vady. Běžné opotřebení, oxi-
dace, špatná údržba a jiné užití jsou ze záruky vyloučeny.

ZNAČENÍ
Na výrobku je uvedeno (obr. 7): 1 – značka výrobce; 2 – název 
modelu; 3 – piktogramy znázorňující správné použití; 4 – povolené 
průměry lan; 5 – značka upozorňující uživatele na řádné prostudo-
vání návodu k používání; 6 – YYB: YY = rok výroby, B = číslo série; 
7 – číslo normy.

DEUTSCH

Gebrauchsanweisung für Sicherungs- und Abseilbremsen 
EN 15151-2.

Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht, ohne diese Gebrauchsanwei-
sung sorgfältig gelesen zu haben.
Die Gebrauchsanweisung enthält alle notwendigen Informationen 
für die ordnungsgemäße Verwendung, Lagerung und Wartung. Jede 
andere Verwendung ist VERBOTEN und kann zu schweren Unfällen, 
Verletzungen oder zum Tod führen. Es gibt viele ungeeignete Verwen-
dungsmethoden, von denen nur einige in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung 
beschrieben sind (durchgestrichene Bilder). Das Produkt darf nur von 
qualifi zierten und verantwortlichen Personen oder unter der direkten 
Anleitung und Aufsicht dieser Personen verwendet werden. Der Be-
nutzer haftet für Risiken aus unsachgemäßer Verwendung. 

VERWENDUNG 

Das freie Seilende muss während des Gebrauchs ständig mit einer 
Hand festgehalten werden!
SICHERUNG DES VORSTEIGERS: Legen Sie das Seil in das Siche-
rungsgerät ein und verbinden Sie es mit dem Hüftgurt (Abb. 1). Das 
Seil zum Vorsteiger muss immer durch die Fixpunkte führen. Um 
das Seil freizugeben, drücken Sie mit dem Daumen auf die Siche-
rungsbremse, wobei das freie Seilende nach oben zeigt, während 
Sie gleichzeitig mit der anderen Hand am Seil ziehen, das zum Vors-
tiegskletterer führt (Abb. 2).
Um Seil einzuholen, ziehen Sie das vom Vorsteiger zum Siche-
rungsgerät führende Seil zu sich heran und ziehen Sie über-
schüssiges Seil mit der das freie Ende haltenden Hand durch das 
Sicherungsgerät. Halten Sie beim Auff angen eines Sturzes das freie 
Seilende nach unten (Abb. 3). Kippen Sie beim Absenken des Klette-
rers die Bremse auf eine der gezeigten Arten (Abb. 4) und regulieren 
Sie die Geschwindigkeit mit der anderen Hand, die das freie Seilende 
unter der Sicherungsbremse hält.

SICHERUNG DES NACHSTEIGERS VON OBEN: Es gelten die gleichen 
Anweisungen wie für die Sicherung des Vorsteigers. Das Seil des Na-
chsteigers muss durch einen Fixpunkt geführt werden, der höher als 
das Sicherungsgerät liegt. Dieses Produkt ist nicht für die Befestigung 
an einem Ankerpunkt vorgesehen! (Abb. 5)

ABSEILEN: Legen Sie die Seilstränge in das Sicherungsgerät ein. Die 
Abseilgeschwindigkeit regulieren Sie durch den Druck der Hand, mit 
der Sie das Seil unter der Bremse halten und durch Kippen der Brem-
se mit der anderen Hand. Verwenden Sie unter dem Sicherungsgerät 
einen selbstsichernden Knoten (Prusikknoten) zur Sicherung (Abb. 6).

Warnung: Verwenden Sie die Kunststoff ösen nicht als Festigkeitsele-
mente – sie sind nicht für die Sicherung am Standplatz usw. gedacht.

KONTROLLE
Überprüfen Sie vor jedem Gebrauch, ob sich das Produkt in einwan-
dfreiem Zustand befi ndet und ob es Gebrauchsspuren oder andere 
Schäden aufweist. Ersetzen Sie das Produkt bei jeglichen Zweifeln 
durch ein neues.

ZUBEHÖR
Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt mit den anderen Elementen des 
Systems kompatibel ist und dass diese Elemente den geltenden Vor-
schriften, Standards und Richtlinien entsprechen. Stellen Sie außer-
dem sicher, dass das gesamte System korrekt zusammengesetzt 
wurde und dass sich die einzelnen Komponenten nicht gegenseitig in 
ihrer Funktion beeinträchtigen. 

SEILE
Das Produkt ist zum Klettern an dynamischen Seilen nach EN 892 
mit einem Durchmesser von 8,5 mm bis 11,0 mm bestimmt. Im Handel 
angeführte Seildurchmesser haben eine Toleranz von bis zu ± 0,2 mm. 
Andere Seileigenschaften können sich in Abhängigkeit von der Nut-
zungsdauer verändern. Durchmesser, Rutschigkeit und Zustand des 
Seils (Feuchtigkeit, Vereisung, Verschleiß usw.) könn en die Bremswir-
kung erheblich beeinfl ussen. Machen Sie sich vor jedem Gebrauch mit 
der tatsächlichen Bremswirkung vertraut.  

KARABINER
Verwenden Sie nur Karabiner vom Typ HMS, um das Seil in das Pro-
dukt einzuführen. Verwenden Sie nur zugelassene Karabiner mit 
dem CE-Konformitätszeichen, die der europäischen Norm EN 12275 
entsprechen und eine Mindestfestigkeit von 20 kN aufweisen. Über-
prüfen Sie vor jedem Gebrauch, ob der Karabiner in gutem Zustand ist, 
keine Anzeichen von Verschleiß, Korrosion, Verformung oder anderen 
Beschädigungen aufweist und machen Sie sich mit der tatsächlichen 
Bremswirkung vertraut.  Wenn der Karabiner jegliche Anzeichen von 
Schäden aufweist, ersetzen Sie ihn sofort. 

MATERIALIEN
Die verwendeten Materialien verursachen keine Allergien, Überempfi n-
dlichkeit oder Hautreizungen.

LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT 
Es gibt keine bestimmte Art von Verpackung für Transport und 
Lagerung. Es ist jedoch erforderlich, die Produkte (das Material) vor 
direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, chemischen Verbindungen, Hitze und 
mechanischer Beschädigung zu schützen. Optimale Lagerbedingun-
gen sind: trockene, dunkle und kühle Umgebung und lose Lagerung 
ohne Transportverpackung.

WARTUNG
Änderungen oder Reparaturen am Produkt außerhalb des Ocún-Hers-
tellungsbetriebs sind verboten.

REINIGUNG UND DESINFEKTION 
Reinigen Sie verschmutzte Produkte mit kaltem oder lauwarmem Wa-
sser bis 30 °C, ggf. mit einer schwachen Seifenlösung (anschließend 
gründlich mit sauberem Wasser abspülen). An einem schattigen und 
gut belüfteten Ort ohne direkte Sonneneinstrahlung trocknen. Che-
mische Reinigung und Desinfektion sind nicht gestattet und können 
das Produkt ernsthaft beschädigen. 

LEBENSDAUER UND ENTSORGUNG 
Die Lebensdauer der Produkte wird von vielen Faktoren beeinfl usst, z. 
B. von Häufi gkeit und Art der Verwendung, Art der Lagerung, klimatis-
chen Einfl üssen und dergleichen. 

Das Produkt muss grundsätzlich ersetzt werden, wenn:
- starke Abnutzungserscheinungen aufweist (Abrieb durch Seilrei-

bung tiefer als 1 mm)
- es einem starken Stoß ausgesetzt wurde (obgleich es danach kei-

ne sichtbaren Schäden aufweisen muss)
- es dauerhaft verschmutzt wurde (z. B. durch Fett, Asphalt, Öle, 

Farben und dergleichen)
- es zu derart starker thermischer Belastung, Kontakt- oder Reibung-

serwärmung kommt, dass geschmolzenes Material oder Spuren 
der Erwärmung sichtbar sind

- Sie die vollständige Geschichte seiner Verwendung in der Vergan-
genheit nicht kennen 

Bei optimaler Lagerung und sehr seltener Nutzung ist die Leben-
sdauer der Metallteile nicht begrenzt. 
Kunststoff teile haben eine Lebensdauer von 12 Jahren ab Herste-
llungsdatum.

GARANTIE
Zwei Jahre auf Material- oder Herstellungsfehler. Normaler Verschleiß, 
Oxidation, schlechte Instandhaltung und anderweitige Verwendung 
sind von der Garantie ausgeschlossen.

KENNZEICHNUNG: 
Das Produkt ist wie folgt gekennzeichnet (Abb. 7): 1 – Hersteller-
zeichen; 2 – Modellname; 3 – Piktogramme bezüglich der korrekten 
Verwendung; 4 – zulässige Seildurchmesser; 5 – Hinweis für den 
Benutzer, die Gebrauchsanweisung aufmerksam zu lesen; 6 – YYB: 
YY = Herstellungsjahr, B = Seriennummer; 7 – Nummer der Norm.

FRANÇAIS

Manuel d’utilisation de l’assureur à freinage assisté EN 15151-2.

Ne pas utiliser ce produit sans avoir lu attentivement le présent 
manuel.
Le manuel contient toutes les informations nécessaires pour une uti-
lisation, un entreposage et un entretien corrects. Toute autre utilisati-
on est INTERDITE et peut provoquer un accident grave, des blessures 
voir la mort. Il existe de nombreuses utilisations inappropriées et se-
ules certaines d‘entre elles sont décrites dans ce manuel (illustrati-
ons barrées). Le produit ne peut être utilisé que par des personnes 
compétentes et responsables ou sous la direction et la supervision 
directes de ces dernières. L‘utilisateur est responsable des risques 
pouvant survenir si l‘utilisation correcte n‘est pas respectée.

UTILISATION 

Pendant l’utilisation, l’extrémité libre de la corde doit être con-
stamment vérifi ée par la main!

ASSURAGE DU PREMIER GRIMPEUR : Insérer la corde dans le frein 
de sécurité et l‘attacher au harnais (fi g.1). La corde vers le premier 
grimpeur doit toujours passer par les points de progression. Pour do-
nner du mou, poussez le frein d’assurage avec le pouce de la main 
tenant l’extrémité libre de la corde vers le haut tout en tirant la corde 
menant au premier de cordée de l’autre main (fi g. 2).  Pour avaler, 
tirer la corde du premier grimpeur vers le frein de sécurité et avec 
la main qui tient l’extrémité libre, passer l’excédent de la corde par le 
frein de sécurité. Pour retenir une chute, tenir l’extrémité libre de la 
corde vers le bas (fi g. 3). 
Lors de la descente du grimpeur, inclinez le frein selon l’une des 
façons indiquées (fi g. 4) et contrôlez la vitesse avec l’autre main te-
nant l’extrémité libre de la corde sous l’assureur.

ASSURAGE DU SECOND GRIMPEUR PAR LE HAUT : Les mêmes in-
structions s’appliquent à l’assurage du premier grimpeur. La corde 
du second grimpeur doit passer par le point d’ancrage qui se trouve 
plus haut que le frein de sécurité. Ce produit n’est pas conçu pour 
l’assurage depuis un point d’ancrage ! (fi g. 5)

DESCENTE EN RAPPEL : Insérer les brins de corde dans le frein. Régu-
lez la vitesse de descente en serrant la corde sous le frein d’une main 
et en inclinant le frein de l’autre main. Sous le frein, utiliser un nœud 
autobloquant (prussik) comme sécurité (fi g.6). 

Mise en garde : N’utilisez pas des anneaux en plastique comme élé-
ments d’assurage : ils ne sont pas conçus pour l’assurage sur un 
support ou autres.

VÉRIFICATION   
Vérifi er avant chaque utilisation que le produit est en partait état et 
qu‘il ne présente pas de signe de d‘usure ou d‘autres dégradations. 
En cas de doute, remplacer le produit par un neuf. 

ACCESORIOS
Vérifi er que le produit est compatible avec les autres éléments du 
système et que ces éléments sont conformes aux réglementations, 
normes et directives applicables. Vérifi er également que l‘ensemble 
du système a été correctement assemblé et que le fonctionnement 
en toute sécurité de ses diff érents composants pris individuellement 
n‘entrave pas le fonctionnement des autres composants de l‘ensem-
ble du système.

CORDES
Ce produit est conçu pour les cordes d’escalade conformes à la nor-
me EN 892 ayant un diamètre compris entre 8,5 mm et 11,0 mm. Les 
diamètres de cordes indiqués par les commerçants ont une tolérance 
jusqu’à ±0,2mm et leurs autres caractéristiques peuvent varier avec 
le temps d’utilisation. Le diamètre, le glissement et l’état de la corde 
(humidité, givrage, usure, etc.) peuvent aff ecter de manière signifi ca-
tive l’eff et de freinage. Familiarisez-vous avec l‘eff et de freinage réel 
avant chaque utilisation.

MOUSQUETONS
Pour insérer la corde dans le produit, utiliser exclusivement les mou-
squetons du type HMS. Utiliser uniquement des mousquetons avec 
une sécurité de verrouillage portant la marque de conformité CE qui 
sont conformes à la norme européenne EN 12275 et qui ont une ré-
sistance minimale de 20 kN. Avant chaque utilisation, vérifi ez que le 
mousqueton est en bon état, qu’il ne présente pas de signes d’usure, 
de corrosion, de déformation ou d’autre dommage, et familiarisez-
-vous avec l’action de freinage réelle. Si le mousqueton présente un 
quelconque signe d‘endommagement, le remplacer immédiatement.

MATÉRIAUX   
Les matériaux utilisés ne provoquent pas d‘allergies, d‘hypersensibi-
lité ou d‘irritation cutanée.

ENTREPOSAGE ET TRANSPORT 
Aucun type d‘emballage spécifi que pour le transport et l‘entreposage 
n‘est prévu. Cependant, il est nécessaire de protéger les produits 
(matériaux) de la lumière directe du soleil, des composés chimiques, 
de la chaleur et d‘endommagements mécaniques. Les conditions 
d‘entreposage optimales sont: environnement sec, sombre et froid et 
rangement sans emballage de transport.

ENTRETIEN  
Les modifi cations et réparations réalisées hors de l‘usine de fabrica-
tion de la marque Ocún sont interdites.

NETTOYAGE ET DESINFECTION 
nettoyer les produits encrassés avec de l‘eau froide ou tiède jusqu‘à 
30 °C ou une faible solution savonneuse (puis rincer abondamment 
à l‘eau claire). Sécher dans un endroit  bien aéré, à l‘abri de la lumière 
directe du soleil. Le nettoyage à sec et la désinfection ne sont pas 
permis et peuvent gravement endommager le produit.

DUREE DE VIE ET MISE HORS SERVICE 
La durée de vie des produits est aff ectée par de nombreux facteurs, 
tels que la fréquence et le mode d‘utilisation, le mode d‘entreposage, 
les infl uences climatiques, etc.

Le produit doit être absolument remplacé si: 
- présente des signes de grande usure (abrasion de la corde d’une 
profondeur dépassant 1 mm)

- il est exposé à un impact violent (même s’il n’est pas toujours 
visiblement endommagé ensuite)

- en cas d‘encrassement permanent (par exemple en raison de 
l‘action de la graisse, de l‘asphalte, des huiles, des peintures, etc.)

- en cas d‘un fort chargement thermique, d‘un contact ou d‘un 
échauff ement par friction de sorte que la fonte est visible ou des 
traces de celle-ci sont visibles 

- si vous ne connaissez pas l‘historique complet de son utilisation 
dans le passé 

En cas de stockage optimal et d’utilisation très peu fréquente, la 
durée de vie des pièces métalliques n’est pas limitée. 
Les pièces en plastique ont une durée de vie de 12 ans à compter de 
la date de fabrication.

GARANTIE
Deux ans pour tout défaut matériel ou de fabrication. L’usure norma-
le, l’oxydation, un mauvais entretien et une utilisation incorrecte ne 
sont pas couverts par la garantie. 

MARQUAGE 
Le produit (fi g. 7): 1 – marque du fabricant; 2 – nom du modèle; 
3 – pictogrammes d’utilisation correcte; 4 –  diamètres de corde au-
torisés; 5 – signe avertissant l’utilisateur de bien étudier les instructi-
ons d’utilisation, 6 – YYB: YY = année de fabrication, B = numéro de 
série; 7 – numéro de la norme.

ESPAÑOL

Instrucciones de uso del freno asegurador y de rápel EN 15151-2.

No utilice este producto sin haber estudiado detenidamente es-
tas instrucciones.
Las instrucciones contienen toda la información necesaria para el 
uso, el almacenamiento y el mantenimiento correcto del producto. 
Cualquier otro uso está PROHIBIDO y puede provocar un accidente 
serio, lesión o la muerte. Existen muchos modos no adecuados de 
uso y solo algunos de ellos están descritos en estas instrucciones 
(representación tachada). El producto puede ser utilizado únicamente 
por una persona profesionalmente capacitada y responsable, o por 
una persona bajo la dirección y supervisión directa de esa persona. El 
usuario es responsable del riesgo que pueda producirse por el incum-
plimiento del modo de uso correcto. 

USO 

¡El extremo libre de la cuerda debe estar controlado constante-
mente por su mano durante su uso!

ASEGURAR AL ESCALADOR DE PRIMERO: Ponga la cuerda en el ase-
gurador y únalo al arnés (Fig. 1). La cuerda siempre debe pasar hacia 
el escalador de primero por los puntos del diagrama. Para soltarlo, em-
puje el freno asegurador hacia arriba utilizando el pulgar de la mano 
que sujeta el extremo libre de la cuerda, tirando al mismo tiempo 
con la otra mano de la cuerda que lleva hasta el Primero (Fig. 2). 
Para recoger cuerda, lleve la cuerda del escalador de primero hacia el 
asegurador y con la mano que sujeta el extremo libre, recoja la cuerda 
sobrante del asegurador. Para parar una caída, mantenga el extremo 
libre de la cuerda en dirección hacia abajo (Fig. 3). Al ir bajando al 
escalador, incline el freno de uno de los modos indicados (Fig. 4) y con 
la otra mano que sujeta el extremo libre de la cuerda bajo el freno de 
bloqueo regule la velocidad.

ASEGURAR EL SEGUNDO ESCALADOR DESDE ARRIBA: Son válidas 
las mismas instrucciones que para asegurar al escalador de primero. 
La cuerda del escalador de segundo debe pasar por el punto de an-
claje que queda más alto que el asegurador. Este producto no debe 
asegurarse desde un punto de anclaje. (Fig. 5)

RAPELAR: Introduzca las ramas de la cuerda por el descensor. Regule 
la rapidez del rápel presionando la cuerda con una mano bajo el freno 
e inclinando el freno con la otra mano. . Utilice un nudo autoblocante 
(prusik) como seguro (Fig. 6).

Advertencia: No utilice las argollas de plástico como elemento de 
seguridad – no están destinadas para asegurarse, etc.

INSPECCIÓN
Antes de cada uso revise siempre si el producto se encuentra en 
perfecto estado y si no muestra señales de desgaste u otros daños. 
En caso de tener cualquier duda sobre el producto, cámbielo por uno 
nuevo. 

ACCESORIOS
Compruebe que el producto es compatible con el resto de los elemen-
tos del sistema y que, estos elementos, responden a las prescrip-
ciones, normas y directrices pertinentes. Compruebe también que 
todo el sistema ha sido montado correctamente y que no interfi ere 
recíprocamente en la segura funcionalidad de los elementos por se-
parado. 

CUERDAS
Este producto está diseñado para cuerdas dinámicas de escalada 
según la norma EN 892 con un diámetro de 8,5 mm a 11,0 mm. Los 
diámetros indicados comercialmente de las cuerdas tienen una tole-
rancia de hasta ±0,2 mm y sus otras características pueden diferir 
según el periodo de uso. El diámetro, deslizabilidad y el estado de la 
cuerda (humedad, congelación, desgaste, etc.) pueden infl uir conside-
rablemente en el efecto de frenado. Familiarícese con el efecto real de 
frenado antes de cada uso.

MOSQUETONES
Para ensartar la cuerda en el producto, utilice exclusivamente 
mosquetones de tipo HMS. Use únicamente mosquetones autoriza-
dos marcados con la marca de conformidad CE, que cumplen con la 
norma europea EN 12275 y que tienen una resistencia mínima de 
20kN. Antes de cada uso compruebe que el mosquetón se encuentra 
en correcto estado, así como que no muestra señales de desgaste, 
corrosión, deformación o de otros posibles daños, y familiarícese con 
el efecto real de frenada. Si el mosquetón muestra cualquier señal de 
deterioro, reemplácelo inmediatamente.

MATERIALES

Los materiales utilizados no provocan alergia, hipersensibilidad 
o irritación en la piel.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y TRANSPORTE 
Para el transporte y almacenamiento no está determinado un tipo de 
embalaje concreto. Sin embargo, es necesario proteger el producto 
(material) de los rayos directos del sol, compuestos químicos, calor y 
daños mecánicos. Las condiciones óptimas de almacenamiento son: 
ambiente seco, oscuro y fresco y colocado libremente, sin el embalaje 
de transporte.

MANTENIMIENTO
Los ajustes y reparaciones fuera de la planta de producción de la 
marca Ocún están prohibidos.

LIMPIEZA Y DESINFECCIÓN 
Limpie el producto ensuciado con agua fría o tibia hasta 30°C, o en 
su caso, con una solución suave de jabón (a continuación, aclare 
minuciosamente con agua limpia). Séquelo a la sombra y en un lu-
gar bien aireado, fuera del alcance de los rayos directos de sol. La 
limpieza química y desinfección no están permitidas y pueden dañar 
seriamente el producto. 

DURABILIDAD Y ELIMINACIÓN
 La durabilidad de los productos está infl uida por muchos factores, 
como por ejemplo la frecuencia y el modo de uso, el modo de almace-
namiento, factores climáticos y similares. 

El producto debe ser reemplazado sin ninguna duda si:
- presenta signos de desgaste grav (rozadura de la cuerda más 
profunda de 1 mm, deformación)

- ha sufrido un fuerte golpe (a pesar de que después no muestre 
señales visibles de deterioro)

- se ensucia de forma permanente (por ejemplo, como conse-
cuencia del efecto de alguna grasa, asfalto, aceites, pinturas o 
similares)

- tiene lugar un fuerte esfuerzo térmico, de contacto o fricción 
por calor tal, que sea visible la fundición o sean visibles marcas 
tras él

- si no conoce la historia completa de su uso en el pasado. 
En caso de un almacenaje óptimo y de uso muy esporádico, la vida 
útil de las partes metálicas no está limitada. 
Las partes plásticas tienen una vida útil de 12 años desde la fecha 
de fabricación.

GARANTÍA
Dos años para el material o para defectos de producción. La garantía 
no cubre el desgaste habitual o la oxidación, ni es aplicable en caso 
de mantenimiento inadecuado y usos distintos al previsto.

Marcado
En el producto está marcado (Fig. 7): 1 – marca del fabricante; 
2 – nombre del modelo; 3 – pictograma que muestra el uso adecuado; 
4 – diámetro permitido de cuerdas; 5 – marca advirtiendo al usuario 
sobre el debido estudio de las instrucciones de uso; 6 – YYB: YY = año 
de fabricación, B = número de serie; 7 – número de norma.
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SLOVENSKY
Návod na použitie istiacej a zlaňovacej brzdy  
EN 15151-2.

Bez starostlivého naštudovania tohto návodu nepoužívajte ten-
to výrobok.
Návod obsahuje všetky potrebné informácie pre správne použi-
tie, skladovanie a údržbu. Akékoľvek iné použitie je ZAKÁZANÉ 
a môže spôsobiť vážnu nehodu, úraz alebo smrť. Existuje veľa 
nevhodných spôsobov použitia a iba niektoré z nich sú opísané v 
tomto návode (preškrtnuté zobrazenia). Výrobok smú používať iba 
osoby odborne spôsobilé a zodpovedné alebo osoby pod priamym 
vedením a dohľadom týchto osôb. Používateľ je zodpovedný za 
riziká, ktoré môžu nastať v prípade nedodržania správneho spô-
sobu použitia. 

POUŽITIE 

Voľný koniec lana musí byť pri používaní neustále kontrolovaný 
rukou!

ISTENIE PRVOLEZCA: Založte lano do istiacej brzdy a pripojte k 
úväzku (obr. 1). Lano k prvolezcovi musí vždy prechádzať postu-
povými bodmi. Pre povoľovanie tlačte istiacu brzdu palcom ruky s 
voľným koncom lana smerom hore a zároveň druhou rukou ťahajte 
za lano vedúce k prvolezcovi (obr 2). Na doberanie pritiahnite lano 
od prvolezca k istiacej brzde a rukou držiacou voľný koniec pretia-
hnite prebytočné lano istiacou brzdou. Pri zachytení pádu držte 
voľný koniec lana smerom dole (obr. 3). Pri spúšťaní lezca naklápaj-
te brzdu jedným zo zobrazených spôsobov (obr. 4) a druhou rukou 
držiacou voľný koniec lana pod istiacou brzdou regulujte rýchlosť.

ISTENIE DRUHOLEZCA ZHORA: Platia rovnaké pokyny ako pri iste-
ní prvolezca. Lano od druholezca musí prechádzať kotviacim bo-
dom, ktorý je vyššie než istiaca brzda. Tento výrobok nie je určený 
na istenie z kotviaceho bodu! (obr. 5)

ZLAŇOVANIE: Založte pramene lana do brzdy. Rýchlosť zlaňova-
nia regulujte stiskom lana jednou rukou pod brzdou a naklápaním 
brzdy druhou rukou. Pod brzdou použite samosvorný uzol (prusík) 
ako poistku (obr. 6).

Upozornenie: Plastové oká nepoužívajte ako pevnostný prvok – 
nie sú určené na istenie na stanovišti a pod.

KONTROLA
Pred každým použitím vždy skontrolujte, či je výrobok v bezchyb-
nom stave a či nenesie známky opotrebenia alebo iného poškode-
nia. V prípade akýchkoľvek pochybností výrobok vymeňte za nový. 

PRÍSLUŠENSTVO
Overte si, že výrobok je kompatibilný s ostatnými prvkami sys-
tému a že tieto prvky zodpovedajú príslušným nariadeniam, nor-
mám a smerniciam. Tiež si overte, že bol celý systém správne 
zostavený a že sa vzájomne nenarušuje bezpečná funkčnosť jeho 
jednotlivých prvkov. 

LANÁ
Výrobok je určený pre horolezecké dynamické laná podľa EN 892 
od priemeru 8,5 mm do 11,0 mm.
Komerčne uvádzané priemery lán majú toleranciu až ±0,2 mm a 
ich ďalšie charakteristiky sa môžu líšiť s časom používania. Pri-
emer, kĺzavosť a stav lana (vlhkosť, zľadovatenie, opotrebenie a 
pod.) môžu výrazne ovplyvniť brzdný efekt. Pred každým použitím 
sa oboznámte so skutočným brzdným účinkom.

KARABÍNY
Na zakladanie lana do výrobku používajte výhradne karabíny typu 
HMS. Používajte iba schválené karabíny označené značkou zhody 
CE, ktoré spĺňajú európsku normu EN 12275 a ktoré majú minimál-
nu pevnosť 20 kN. Pred každým použitím overte, že je karabína 
v dobrom stave, že nevykazuje známky opotrebovania, korózie, 
deformácie alebo iného poškodenia a zoznámte sa so skutočným 
brzdným účinkom. 
Ak karabína vykazuje akékoľvek známky poškodenia, okamžite ju 
nahraďte. 

MATERIÁLY
Použité materiály nespôsobujú alergie, precitlivenie alebo podráž-
denie kože.

SKLADOVANIE A PREPRAVA 
Na prepravu a skladovanie nie je stanovený presný typ obalu. Je 
však nutné výrobky (materiál) zabezpečiť pred priamym slnečným 
žiarením, chemickými zlúčeninami, horkom a pred mechanickým 
poškodením. Optimálne skladovacie podmienky sú: suché, tmavé 
a chladné prostredie a voľne uložené bez prepravných obalov.

ÚDRŽBA
Úpravy a opravy mimo výrobný závod značky Ocún sú zakázané.

ČISTENIE A DEZINFEKCIA 
Znečistené výrobky čistite studenou alebo vlažnou vodou do 
30 °C, prípadne slabým mydlovým roztokom (následne dôkladne 
opláchnite čistou vodou). Sušte na tienistom a dobre vetranom 
mieste, mimo pôsobenie priameho slnečného žiarenia. Chemické 
čistenie a dezinfekcia nie sú povolené a môžu vážne poškodiť 
výrobok.  

ŽIVOTNOSŤ A VYRADENIE 
Životnosť výrobkov ovplyvňuje mnoho faktorov, ako napríklad 
početnosť a spôsob používania, spôsob skladovania, klimatické 
vplyvy a podobne. 
Výrobok musí byť bezpodmienečne vymenený, ak:
- vykazuje známky veľkého opotrebenia (prebrúsenie od lana hl-
bšie než 1 mm

- je vystavený silnému nárazu (aj keď potom nemusí byť viditeľne 
poškodený)

- dôjde k trvalému znečisteniu (napríklad v dôsledku pôsobenia 
mastnôt, asfaltu, olejov, farieb a podobne)

- dôjde k silnému tepelnému zaťaženiu, kontaktnému alebo tre-
ciemu ohrevu tak, že je viditeľné roztavenie alebo sú viditeľné 
stopy po ňom

- ak nepoznáte úplnú históriu jeho používania v minulosti 
Pri optimálnom skladovaní a pri veľmi zriedkavom používaní nie je 
životnosť kovových častí obmedzená. 
Plastové časti majú životnosť 12 rokov od dátumu výroby.

ZÁRUKA
Dva roky na materiálové alebo výrobné vady. Bežné opotrebova-
nie, oxidácia, zlá údržba a iné užitie sú zo záruky vylúčené.

ZNAČENIE
Na výrobku je uvedené (obr.7): 1 – značka výrobcu; 2 – názov mo-
delu; 3 – piktogramy znázorňujúce správne použitie; 4 – povolené 
priemery lán; 5 – značka upozorňujúca používateľa na poriadne 
preštudovanie návodu na používanie; 6 – YYB: YY =  rok výroby, B 
= číslo série; 7 – číslo normy.

POLSKI
Instrukcja obsługi hamulca asekuracyjnego i zjazdowego  
EN 15151-2.
Bez uważnego przeczytania niniejszej instrukcji produktu prosimy nie 
stosować.
Instrukcja zawiera wszelkie informacje potrzebne do należytego wykor-
zystania, magazynowania oraz utrzymania. Jakiekolwiek inne wykorzy-
stanie jest ZABRONIONE i może spowodować poważne urazy, obrażenia 
lub śmierć. Istnieje wiele nieodpowiednich sposobów wykorzystania i 
tylko niektóre z nich zostały opisane w niniejszej instrukcji (symbole 
skreślone). Produkt mogą stosować tylko osoby wykwalifikowane i od-
powiedzialne, lub też osoby bezpośrednio prowadzone lub nadzorowa-
ne przez takie osoby. Użytkownik jest odpowiedzialny za ryzyka, które 
mogą zaistnieć w konsekwencji niedotrzymania właściwego sposobu 
wykorzystania. 
WYKORZYSTANIE 
Wolny koniec liny musi być sprawdzany ręcznie przez cały czas użyt-
kowania!
ASEKURACJA OSOBY WSPINAJĄCEJ SIĘ JAKO PIERWSZA: Włóż linę do 
hamulca asekuracyjnego i wepnij ją do asekuracji (Rys. 1). Lina do pierws-
zego wspinacza musi zawsze przechodzić przez kolejne punkty progres-
ji. Aby zwolnić hamulec asekuracyjny, naciśnij go kciukiem ręki z wolnym 
końcem liny skierowanym do góry, ciągnąc jednocześnie drugą ręką linę 
prowadzącą do pierwszego wspinacza (rys. 2). W celu ściągnięcia należy 
przeciągnąć linę od pierwszego wspinacza do hamulca asekuracyjnego 
i ręką trzymającą wolny koniec liny przeciągnąć jej nadmiar przez hamu-
lec asekuracyjny. Podczas chwytania i asekuracji upadku, trzymaj wolny 
koniec liny w kierunku ku dołowi (Rys. 3). Podczas opuszczania wspina-
cza przechyl hamulec w jeden z pokazanych sposobów (rys. 4) i użyj 
drugiej ręki trzymającej wolny koniec liny pod hamulcem asekuracyjnym, 
aby kontrolować prędkość.
ASEKURACJA DRUGIEGO WSPINACZA Z GÓRY: Obowiązują te same 
instrukcje, co przy asekuracji pierwszego wspinacza. Lina od drugiego 
wspinacza musi przechodzić przez punkt kotwiczący, który znajduje się 
wyżej niż hamulec asekuracyjny. Ten produkt nie jest przeznaczony do 
asekuracji z punktu kotwiczącego! (rys. 5).
ZJAZD NA LINIE: Należy włożyć sploty linowe do hamulca. Reguluj 
prędkość zjazdu, ściskając linę pod hamulcem jedną ręką i przechylając 
hamulec drugą ręką. Zastosuj węzeł samozaciskowy (prusik) jako zabez-
pieczenie pod hamulcem (Rys. 6).
Ostrzeżenie: Nie używaj plastikowych oczek jako elementu zabezpiec-
zającego – nie są one przeznaczone do asekuracji na stanowisku itp.
KONTROLA
Przed każdym wykorzystaniem zawsze sprawdzić, czy produkt jest w 
stanie bez wad i czy nie ponosi śladów zużycia lub innego uszkodzenia. 
W razie jakichkolwiek wątpliwości dotyczących stanu produktu, prosimy 
nie zwlekać i produkt wymienić za bez wad. 
AKCESORIA
Trzeba sprawdzić, czy produkt jest kompatybilny z resztą elementów 
systemu, jak też to, że elementy te pozostają w zgodzie ze stosownymi 
rozporządzeniami, normami i dyrektywami. Trzeba również sprawdzić, 
czy cały system został właściwie złożony, i że nie dochodzi do wza-
jemnej kolizji bezpiecznej funkcjonalności jego poszczególnych części. 
LINA
Produkt jest przeznaczony do dynamicznych lin wspinaczkowych zgod-
nych z normą EN 892 o średnicy od 8,5 mm do 11,0 mm. Podawane 
komercyjnie średnice lin mają tolerancję do ±0,2 mm, a inne charaktery-
styki mogą się zmieniać wraz z czasem użytkowania. Średnica, śliskość 
i stan liny (wilgoć, oblodzenie, zużycie, itp.) mogą znacząco wpłynąć na 
efekt hamowania. Przed każdym użyciem hamulca należy zapoznać się 
z jego działaniem.
KARABINKI
Do wprowadzenia liny do produktu należy używać wyłącznie karabin-
ków typu HMS. Używać tylko karabinki zatwierdzone, oznaczone zna-
kiem zgodności CE, które spełniają normę europejską EN 12275 i które 
mają minimalną wytrzymałość 20 kN. Przed każdym użyciem sprawdź, 
czy karabińczyk jest w dobrym stanie, czy nie wykazuje oznak zużycia, 
korozji, deformacji lub innych uszkodzeń oraz zapoznaj się z rzeczywis-
tym działaniem hamulca. Jeżeli karabinek wykazuje jakiekolwiek ślady 
uszkodzenia, powinien zostać natychmiast wymieniony.
MATERIAŁY
Wykorzystane materiały nie powodują alergii, nadwrażliwości lub pod-
rażnienia skóry.
PRZECHOWYWANIE I TRANSPORT 
Do transportu i przechowywania nie określono konkretnego rodzaju 
opakowania. Produkty (materiał) trzeba jednak zabezpieczyć przed 
bezpośrednim promieniowaniem słonecznym, środkami chemicznymi, 
gorącem i przed uszkodzeniem mechanicznym. Optymalne warunku pr-
zechowywania to: suche, ciemne i chłodne środowisko, umieszczone 
swobodnie bez opakowań transportowych.
UTRZYMANIE
Adaptacje oraz naprawy wykonywane poza zakładem produkcyjnym 
marki Ocún są zabronione.
CZYSZCZENIE I DEZYNFEKCJA 
Zanieczyszczone produkty trzeba czyścić zimną lub letnią wodą do 
30°C, ewentualnie słabym roztworem mydlanym (po czym dokładnie 
spłukać czystą wodą). Suszyć na zacienionym i dobrze wietrzonym miej-
scu, poza działaniem bezpośredniego promieniowania słonecznego. Czy-
szczenie chemiczne i dezynfekcja nie są dozwolone i mogą spowodować 
poważne uszkodzenie produktu.  
ŻYWOTNOŚĆ I WYŁĄCZENIE 
Na żywotność produktów wpływa wiele czynników, jak na przykład 
liczność oraz sposób wykorzystania, sposób przechowywania, warunki 
atmosferyczne itp. 
Produkt musi zostać zasadniczo wymieniony, jeżeli:
- wykazuje oznaki silnego zużycia (przebicia liny głębsze niż 1mm)
- jest narażony na silne uderzenia (chociaż może nie być później wi-
docznie uszkodzony)

- dojdzie do trwałego zanieczyszczenia (na przykład w konsekwencji 
działania smarów, asfaltu, olejów, farb itp.)

- dojdzie do dużego obciążenia cieplnego, ogrzania kontaktowego lub w 
konsekwencji tarcia, gdy widoczne jest roztopienie lub też widoczne 
są ślady po roztopieniu

- jeżeli nie znasz całkowitej historii jego wykorzystania w przeszłości 
Przy optymalnym magazynowaniu i bardzo rzadkim użytkowaniu, żywot-
ność części metalowych jest nieograniczona. 
Okres żywotności części plastikowych wynosi 12 lat od daty produkcji.
GWARANCJA
Dwa lata na wady materiałowe lub produkcyjne. Normalne zużycie, utle-
nianie, niewłaściwa konserwacja i inne sposoby użytkowania są wyłąc-
zone z gwarancji.
OZNACZENIE
Produkt posiada (Rys. 7): 1 – znak producenta; 2 – nazwę mo-
delu; 3 – piktogramy informujące o prawidłowym użytkowaniu;  
4 – dopuszczalne średnice liny; 5 – znak ostrzegający użyt-
kownika o konieczności prawidłowego zapoznania się z instruk-
cją użytkowania; 6 – YYB: YY = rok produkcji , B = numer partii;  
7 – numer normy.

NORSK
Bruksanvisning for sikrings- og rappelleringsbremsene EN 
15151-2.
Ikke bruk dette produktet før du først har lest nøye gjennom 
disse anvisningene.
Disse anvisningene inneholder all nødvendig informasjon for 
riktig bruk, lagring og stell. Enhver annen bruk er FORBUDT og 
vil kunne forårsake en alvorlig ulykke, personskade eller død. 
Det er mange uegnede måter å bruke dette produktet på, og 
bare enkelte av dem er beskrevet i disse anvisningene (utkrys-
sede illustrasjoner). Produktet kan bare brukes av kyndige og 
ansvarlige personer eller personer under direkte instruksjon og 
tilsyn av kyndige og ansvarlige personer. Brukeren er ansvarlig 
for den risikoen som vil kunne oppstå som følge av manglende 
overholdelse av riktig brukermetode.
BRUK
Tauets frie ende må under bruk hele tiden kontrolleres med 
hånden!
SIKRING AV LED-KLATREREN : Før  tauet inn i sikringsbremsen 
og koble det til klatreselen  (fig. 1). Tauet til led-klatreren  må 
alltid gå gjennom følgepunktene. For å gi slakk , så trykk med 
tommelen mot sikringsbremsen med tauets løse ende vendt op-
pover, samtidig som du med den andre hånden trekker i tauet 
som fører mot led-klatreren  (fig. 2). For å ta opp slakk, trekk 
tauet fra led-klatreren mot  sikringsbremsen og trekk med hånd-
en som holder den frie enden det overflødige tauet gjennom 
sikringsbremsen. Når et fall fanges opp, så hold tauets frie ende 
i retning nedover (fig. 3). Mens klatreren fires ned , vipper du 
inn bremsen  på en av de måtene som er vist (fig. 4) og ved 
hjelp av den andre hånden som holder den løse tauenden under 
sikringsbremsen, regulerer du hastigheten.
SIKRING AV DEN SOM FØLGER  OVENFRA: Her gjelder de samme 
anvisningene som ved sikring av led-klatreren. Tauet fra den 
som følger  må gå gjennom et forankringspunkt som er plas-
sert  høyere opp  enn sikringsbremsen. Dette produktet er ikke 
beregnet på sikring direkte ut fra forankringspunktet!  (fig. 5)
RAPPELLERING: Før tauet inn i bremsen (fig 6) . Reguler rappel-
leringshastigheten med et grep med den ene hånden rundt tau-
et nedenfor bremsen  og vipp  bremsen med den andre hånden. 
Nedenfor bremsen bruker man en selvlåsende knute (prusik) 
som ekstra sikring  (fig. 6).
Advarsel:  Ikke bruk plastbøylene  som sikkerhetselementer - de 
er ikke beregnet på sikring fra et forankringspunkt  o.a.
KONTROLL
Kontroller alltid at produktet er i perfekt stand før bruk, og at 
det ikke viser tegn på slitasje eller andre skader. I tilfelle du er 
det minste i tvil, så bytt ut produktet med et nytt. 
TILBEHOR
Kontroller at produktet er kompatibelt med andre elementer i 
systemet, og at disse elementene er i samsvar med gjeldende 
forskrifter, standarder og direktiver. Kontroller også at hele sy-
stemet er satt riktig sammen, og at sikker drift av de enkelte 
komponentene ikke er i konflikt med hverandre.
TAU
Produktet er beregnet på dynamiske fjellklatringstau i tråd med 
EN 892 med et tverrmål på fra 8,5 mm til 11,0 mm.
Kommersielt angitte taudiametere har en toleranse på opptil 
±0,2 mm og det som kjennetegner dem vil kunne variere alt 
etter brukstid. Tauets diameter, glatthet og tilstand (fuktighet, 
islag, slitasjegrad o.l.) vil i høy grad kunne påvirke bremseef-
fekten. Før hver bruk må du forsikre deg om at du er godt kjent 
med produktets bremseeffekt på tauet ditt.
KARABINKROKER
Når du trer tauet inn i produktet, bruk kun HMS-type karabin-
kroker . Bruk bare godkjente karabinkroker merket med CE-sam-
svarsmerket, som er i samsvar med den europeiske standarden 
EN 12275, og som har en bruddstyrke på minimum 20 kN. Kon-
troller før hver gang du skal bruke produktet at karabinkroken 
er i god stand, at den ikke viser tegn på slitasje, korrosjon, de-
formeringer eller andre skader og gjør deg kjent med den reelle 
bremseeffekten. Hvis karabinkroken viser tegn på skade, må du 
skifte den ut umiddelbart.
MATERIALER
Materialene som blir brukt forårsaker ikke allergiske reaksjoner, 
overfølsomhet eller hudirritasjon.
LAGRING OG TRANSPORT
Det er ingen spesifikk type emballasje som anbefales for 
transport og lagring. Imidlertid er det nødvendig å beskytte 
produktene (materialet) mot direkte sollys, kjemikalier, direkte 
varme og mekaniske skader. Produktet bør ideelt sett oppbeva-
res i et tørt, mørkt og kjølig miljø, og liggende løst - uten tran-
sportemballasje.
STELL
Det er forbudt å foreta modifikasjoner og reparasjoner utenfor 
Ocún-merkevarens fabrikk.
RENGJØRING OG DESINFISERING: 
Rengjør tilsmussede produkter med kaldt eller varmt vann av 
en temperatur på opptil 30 °C, eller bruk en mild såpeoppløsn-
ing (vask deretter grundig med rent vann). Tørk produktene på 
et skyggefullt og godt ventilert sted, og unngå direkte sollys. 
Kjemisk rengjøring og desinfisering er ikke tillatt og vil kunne 
skade produktet alvorlig.
LEVETID OG OPPHØR AV BRUK 
Produktenes levetid påvirkes av mange faktorer, slik som bruk-
shyppighet og bruksmåte, lagringsmetode, klimatiske forhold 
osv.
Produktet må skiftes ut dersom:
-  viser tegn på betydelig slitasje (hvis bremsen er polert mer 
enn 1 mm dypt av tauet)

- produktet utsettes for kraftige støt (skjønt det ikke nødvend-
igvis blir synlig skadet som følge av disse belastningene)

- Det er permanent tilsmusset (for eksempel av fett, asfalt, olje, 
maling osv.)

-  Det har vært utsatt for sterk varmepåvirkning, kontakt- eller 
friksjonsvarme, med synlige spor etter smelting 

- Du ikke kjenner dets fullstendige historie
Ved optimal lagring og svært sjelden bruk er ikke metalldelenes 
levetid begrenset. 
Plastdelene har en levetid på 12 år fra produksjonsdato.
GARANTI
To års garanti for material- eller produksjonsskader. Alminnelig 
slitasje, oksidering, dårlig stell og annen bruk er unntatt fra 
garantien.
MERKING
På produktet er følgende angitt (fig 7): 1  – produsentens merke; 
2 – modellens navn; 3 – piktogrammer som viser riktig bruk; 4 – 
tillatte taudiametre; 5 – merke som gjør brukeren oppmerksom 
på nødvendigheten av å lese bruksanvisningen ordentlig; 6 – 
YYB: YY = produksjonsår, B = serienummer; 7 – normnummer.

SUOMEKSI
Standardin EN 15151-2 mukaisen varmistus- ja laskeutumislaitteen 
käyttöohje.
Älä käytä tätä tuotetta ennen kuin olet tutustunut huolellisesti 
tähän ohjeeseen.
Käyttöohje sisältää kaikki asianmukaisessa käytössä, varastoinnissa 
ja huollossa tarvittavat tiedot. Millainen tahansa muu käyttötapa on 
KIELLETTY ja voi aiheuttaa vakavan onnettomuuden ja jopa kuolema-
an johtavan tapaturman. Virheellisiä käyttötapoja on paljon ja vain 
joitakin niistä on kuvattu tässä ohjeessa (yliviivatut kuvat). Tuotetta 
saa käyttää vain asiantunteva ja pätevä henkilö tai tämän ohjaukses-
sa ja suorassa valvonnassa muu henkilö. Tuotteen käyttäjä on itse 
vastuussa riskeistä laiminlyötäessä oikea käyttötapa. 
KÄYTTÖ 
Köyden vapaata päätä on käytön yhteydessä jatkuvasti hallittava 
kädellä!
LIIDAAJAN VARMISTAMINEN: Aseta köysi varmistuslaitteeseen ja liitä 
se valjaisiin (kuva 1). Liidaajan köyden täytyy aina kulkea varmistuspi-
steiden kautta. Löysäämistä varten paina varmistuslaitetta köyden 
vapaata päätä pitävän käden peukalolla ylöspäin ja vedä samalla toi-
sella kädellä liidaajalle johtavasta köydestä (kuva 2).
Köyden keräämistä varten vedä liidaajalta tulevaa köyttä varmistu-
slaitteelle ja pujota köyden löysälle jäävä osa vapaata päätä pitävällä 
kädellä varmistuslaitteen läpi. Putoamisen pysäytyksessä pidä köyd-
en vapaata päätä alaspäin (kuva 3). Laskiessasi kiipeilijää alas kallista 
varmistuslaitetta jollakin kuvatuista tavoista (kuva 4) ja säätele no-
peutta köyden vapaata päätä varmistuslaitteen alapuolella pitävällä 
toisella kädellä.
KAKKOSEN VARMISTAMINEN YLHÄÄLTÄ: Samat ohjeet kuin liidaajan 
varmistamisessa. Kakkoselta tulevan köyden täytyy kulkea varmistu-
slaitetta ylempänä olevan ankkurointipisteen kautta. Tämä tuote ei 
ole tarkoitettu varmistukseen ankkurointipisteestä! (kuva 5).
LASKEUTUMINEN: Aseta köyden haarat varmistuslaitteeseen. 
Säätele laskeutumisnopeutta puristamalla toisella kädellä köyttä var-
mistuslaitteen alapuolella ja kallistamalla varmistuslaitetta toisella 
kädellä. Käytä varmistuslaitteen alapuolella varmistuksena itsekiri-
styvää solmua (prusik) (kuva 6).
Huomautus: Älä käytä muovilenkkejä lujuutta vaativina osina – niitä 
ei ole tarkoitettu varmistukseen varmistusasemalla tms.
TARKASTUS
Tarkasta aina ennen jokaista käyttökertaa, että tuote on virheet-
tömässä kunnossa ja ettei siinä ole merkkejä kulumisesta (löystyn-
eet, kuluneet tai revenneet säikeet, vahvistusompelun vioittuminen) 
tai muusta vahingoittumisesta. Pienimmänkin epäilyn tapauksessa 
vaihda tuote uuteen.
VARUSTEET
Varmista, että tuote on yhteensopiva järjestelmän muiden osien 
kanssa ja että nämä osat vastaavat kyseisiä asetuksia, standardeja 
ja ohjeita. Varmista myös, että koko järjestelmä on oikein kokoon-
pantu ja ettei sen yksittäisten osien toiminta häiritse muiden osien 
turvallisuutta. 
KÖYDET
Tuote on tarkoitettu standardin EN 892 mukaisille 8,5 mm - 11,0 mm 
halkaisijan omaaville dynaamisille vuorikiipeilyköysille.
Köysien kaupallisesti esitettyjen halkaisijoiden toleranssi on jopa 
±0,2 mm ja niiden muut ominaisuudet voivat vaihdella käyttöajan 
pituudesta riippuen. Köyden halkaisija, liukkaus ja kunto (kosteus, 
jäänmuodostus, kuluneisuus jne.) voivat merkittävästi heikentää ja-
rrutusvaikutusta. Tutustu ennen jokaista käyttökertaa perusteellise-
sti tuotteen jarruttavaan vaikutukseen käyttämääsi köyteen.
KARABIINIT
Käytä köyden asettamiseen tuotteeseen pelkästään tyypin HMS 
sulkurenkaita. Käytä vain CE-vaatimustenmukaisuusmerkinnän oma-
avia hyväksyttyjä karabiineja, jotka täyttävät standardin EN 12275 
vaatimukset ja joiden vähimmäismurtolujuus on 20 kN. Varmista en-
nen jokaista käyttökertaa, että sulkurengas on hyvässä kunnossa ja 
ettei siinä näy merkkejä kulumisesta, korroosiosta, deformaatioista 
tai muista vahingoista ja tutustu todelliseen jarrutusvaikutukseen. 
Jos karabiinissa on millaisia tahansa merkkejä vioittumisesta, vaihda 
se välittömästi uuteen.
MATERIAALIT
Käytetyt materiaalit eivät aiheuta allergiaa tai ihon herkistymistä tai 
ärsyyntymistä.
VARASTOINTI JA KULJETUS 
Kuljetusta ja varastointia varten ei ole määritelty määrättyä pakkau-
styyppiä. Tuotteet (materiaali) on kuitenkin suojattava suoralta aurin-
gon säteilyltä, kemiallisilta yhdisteiltä, kuumuudelta ja mekaaniselta 
vahingoittumiselta. Optimaaliset varastointiolosuhteet ovat: kuiva, 
pimeä ja viileä ympäristö, tuotteet vapaasti ilman kuljetuspakkauksia.
HUOLTO
Tuotteen muutokset ja korjaukset muualla kuin Ocún-tuotteiden val-
mistustehtaalla on kielletty.
PUHDISTUS JA DESINFIOINTI 
Puhdista likaantuneet tuotteet kylmällä tai haalealla korkeintaan 
30°C lämpöisellä vedellä tai miedolla saippualiuoksella (huuhtele 
tämän jälkeen huolellisesti puhtaalla vedellä). Kuivaa varjoisassa 
hyvin tuuletetussa paikassa suojattuna suoralta auringon säteilyltä. 
Kemiallinen puhdistus ja desinfiointi eivät ole sallittuja ja ne voivat 
vahingoittaa tuotetta vakavasti. 
KÄYTTÖIKÄ JA KÄYTÖSTÄ POISTAMINEN 
Tuotteiden käyttöikä riippuu monesta tekijästä, kuten esimerkiksi 
käyttötiheydestä ja -tavasta, varastointitavasta, sääolosuhteista jne. 
Tuote on ehdottomasti vaihdettava uuteen, jos:
- jossa näkyy merkkejä voimakkaasta kulumisesta (köyden aiheutta-
ma yli 1 mm syvä hioutuminen)

- on joutunut alttiiksi voimakkaalle iskulle (vaikka näkyviä vahinkoja ei 
välttämättä olekaan)

- tuote on likaantunut puhdistuskelvottomaksi (esimerkiksi rasvai-
suuden, asfaltin, öljyjen, maalien jne. vaikutuksesta)

- tuote on joutunut voimakkaan lämpökuormituksen, kosketus- tai 
hankauslämmön kohteeksi niin, että sulaminen tai sen jäljet ovat 
näkyviä

- ellet tunne tuotteen koko käyttöhistoriaa
Varastoitaessa tuote optimaalisesti ja käytettäessä sitä hyvin har-
voin ei metalliosien käyttöikä ole rajoitettu. 
Muoviosien käyttöikä on 12 vuotta valmistusajankohdasta.
TAKUU
Kaksi vuotta materiaali- ja valmistusvioille. Normaali kuluminen, ha-
pettuminen, virheellinen kunnossapito ja käyttö väärään tarkoitukse-
en eivät kuulu takuun piiriin.
MERKINNÄT 
Tuotteeseen on merkitty (kuva 11): 1 – valmistajan merkki;  
2 – mallin nimi; 3 – oikeaa käyttötapaa esittävät piktogrammit;  
4 – köysien sallitut halkaisijat; 5 – kehotus käyttäjälle tutustua huo-
lellisesti käyttöohjeeseen; 6 – YYB: YY = valmistusvuosi, B = sarjanu-
mero; 7 – standardin numero.

DANSK
Brugsanvisning for EN 15151-2 sikrings- og rappel anordning.
Brug ikke dette produkt uden først at læse disse instruktioner 
omhyggeligt
Disse instruktioner indeholder alle oplysninger, som er nødvendige 
for korrekt brug, opbevaring og vedligeholdelse. Enhver anden brug 
er FORBUDT, og kan medføre en alvorlig ulykke, personskade eller 
død. Der er mange upassende måder at bruge disse produkter på, 
og nogle af disse er beskrevet i disse instruktioner (Illustrationer 
krydset over). Dette produkt må kun anvendes af kompetente og 
ansvarlige personer under direkte instruktion og opsyn af sådanne 
personer. Brugeren er ansvarlig for risici, der måtte opstå som re-
sultat af en fejl i overensstemmelse med den korrekte måde at 
bruge dem på. 
BRUG
Rebets frie ende skal hele tiden kontrolleres med hånden hele 
tiden!
SIKRING AF DEN FØRENDE KLATRER: Anbring rebet i sikkerhed-
sbremsen og fastgør til klatreselen (fig. 1). Rebet til den førende 
klatrer skal altid gå igennem løbepunkter. For at give slæk, skub 
sikringsanordningen opad med tommelfingeren på den hånd, der 
holder den frie ende af rebet pegende opad, mens du trækker i 
rebet, der fører til den ledende klatrer med den anden hånd (Fig. 
2). . For at stoppe et fald hold rebets frie ende i retning nedad (fig. 
3). Når klatreren sænkes, skal bremsen vippes på en af de viste 
måder (Fig. 4) og brug den anden hånd til at holde den frie ende af 
rebet under sikkerhedsanordningen til at kontrollere hastigheden.
SIKRING AF ANDEN KLATRER FRA TOPPEN: Der gælder de samme 
anvisninger som ved sikring af den førende klatrer. Rebet fra den 
anden klatrer skal gå igennem ankerpunktet, som ligger højere end 
sikringsbremsen. Dette produkt er ikke beregnet til sikring fra et 
ankerpunkt! (Fig. 5)
NEDFIRING: Anbring rebene i bremsen. Styr rappelleringshasti-
gheden ved at tage fat i rebet under bremsen med den ene hånd 
og vippe bremsen med den anden hånd.  Brug prusikknuden som 
sikring under bremsen (fig. 6).
Bemærk: Brug ikke plastiktapperne som sikringselement – de er 
ikke beregnet til sikring fra et ankerpunkt mv.
KONTROL
Før enhver brug, bør du altid kontrollere at produktet er i perfekt 
tilstand, og at det ikke viser tegn på slid eller anden skade. hvis du 
er det mindste i tvivl, så udskift produktet med et nyt. 
TILBEHOR
Kontroller at produktet er kompatibelt med andre elementer i 
systemet og at disse elementer er i overensstemmelse med de 
gældende forordninger, standarder og direktiver. Kontroller også at 
hele systemet er samlet korrekt og at den sikre betjening af dets 
enkelte komponenter ikke kommer i konflikt med andre. 
REB
Produktet er beregnet til dynamiske klatrereb i henhold til EN 892 
fra 8,5 til 11,0 mm diameter. Rebdiameter, som angives kommer-
cielt, har tolerance op til ± 0,2 mm og deres øvrige egenskaber kan 
afvige af brugstid. Rebets diameter, glidning og tilstand (fugtighed, 
isbelægning, slid osv.) kan påvirke bremseeffekten betydeligt. Før 
hver brug skal du gøre dig bekendt med produktets bremseeffekt 
på dit reb.
KARABINER
Brug udelukkende HMS-karabinhager for at lægge rebet ind i pro-
duktet. Brug kun godkendte karabiner mærket med CE, der er i 
overensstemmelse med den europæiske standard EN 12275 og har 
en minimum-trækstyrke på 20 kN. Før hver brug skal det sikres, at 
karabinhagen er i god stand, og at der ikke er tegn på slid, korro-
sion, deformation eller andre skader, og check den faktiske brem-
seeffekt. Hvis karabinen viser tegn på skade, så udskift den straks. 
MATERIALER
De anvendte materialer forårsager ikke allergiske reaktioner, over-
følsomhed eller hudirritation.
OPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT 
Der anbefales ingen specifik type af emballage til transport og 
opbevaring. Det er imidlertid nødvendigt at beskytte produkterne 
(materialet) imod direkte sollys, kemikalier, direkte varme og meka-
nisk skade. Produktet bør ideelt opbevares i et tørt, mørkt og koldt 
miljø, og løst - uden transportemballage.
VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Ændringer og reparation foretaget udenfor Ocún’s fabrikation-
sanlæg er forbudt.
RENSNING OG DESINFEKTION 
Rensning og desinfektion: Rens snavsede produkter med koldt el-
ler varmt vand op til 30°C, eller brug en mild sæbevandsopløsning 
(vask derefter grundigt med rent vand). Tør på et skyggefuldt og 
godt ventileret sted, og undgå direkte solskin. Kemisk rensning og 
desinfektion er ikke tilladt og kan skade produktet alvorligt.  
LIVSLÆNGDE OG TAGEN UD AF BRUG  
Produktets livslængde på virkes af manke faktorer, så som hyp-
pighed og metode af brug, metode til opbevaring, klimaforhold og 
lignende. 
Produktet skal altid erstattes, hvis:
- yder tegn på et stort slid (slibning fra rebet dybere end 1 mm)
- udsat for alvorlige stød (selvom det måske ikke er synligt beska-
diget bagefter)

- det er permanent snavset (fx af fedt, asfalt, olie, maling osv.)
- det har været udsat for stærk varme, kontakt- eller friktionsvar-
me med synlige tegn på smeltning.

- du ikke kender hele dets tidligere historie
Med korrekt opbevaring og meget sjælden brug er metaldelenes 
levetid ikke begrænset.
Dele af plastik har en levetid på 12 år fra fremstillingsdatoen. 
GARANTI
To år for materiale- eller fabrikationsfejl. Normalt slid, oxidation, 
dårlig vedligeholdelse og anden brug er udelukket fra garantien.
MÆRKNING
På produktet er der angivet (fig. 11): 1 – fabrikantens mærke; 2 –mo-
dellens navn; 3 – piktogrammer som viser korrekt brug; 4 – tilladte 
rebdiametre; 5 – et mærke, som gør brugeren opmærksom på at 
læse brugsanvisningen grundigt; 6 – YYB: YY = produktionsår, B = 
serienummer; 7 – standardnummer.

NEDERLANDS
Gebruiksaanwijzingen voor het EN 15151-2 zekerings- en abseilap-
paraat.
Gebruik dit product niet zonder deze handleiding zorgvuldig te 
hebben doorgenomen.
De handleiding bevat alle benodigde informatie voor juist gebruik, 
opslag en onderhoud. Elk ander gebruik is NIET TOEGESTAAN en kan 
ernstige ongevallen, letsel of de dood tot gevolg hebben. Er bestaan 
vele wijzen van ongepast gebruik, waarvan er slechts enkele in deze 
handleiding beschreven worden (doorgestreepte afbeeldingen). Het 
product mag alleen worden gebruikt door competente en verantwo-
ordelijke personen, of personen die onder directe leiding en toezicht 
van dergelijke personen staan. De gebruiker is verantwoordelijk voor 
de risico’s die zich kunnen voordoen in geval van niet-naleving van 
de juiste gebruikswijze. 
GEBRUIK 
Het vrije uiteinde van het touw moet tijdens het gebruik voortdu-
rend met de hand onder controle worden gehouden!
ZEKERING VAN DE VOORKLIMMER: Haal het touw door het zekering-
sapparaat en bevestig het aan uw klimgordel (fig. 1). Het touw naar 
de voorklimmer moet altijd door de bevestigingspunten lopen. Duw 
om speling te creëren het zekeringsapparaat met de duim van de 
hand omhoog, terwijl het vrije uiteinde van de lijn omhoog leidt en je 
met je andere hand de lijn die naar de leidende klimmer leidt aantrekt 
(Afb. 2). Om het touw strak te trekken, trekt u het touw van de vo-
orklimmer in de richting van het zekeringsapparaat en met de hand 
die het vrije uiteinde vasthoudt haalt u het overtollige touw door 
het zekeringsapparaat. Bij het opvangen van een val houdt u het 
vrije uiteinde van het touw naar beneden wijzend vast (fig. 3). Kantel 
de rem om de klimmer te laten zakken op één van de weergegeven 
manieren (Afb. 4) en gebruik je andere hand om het uiteinde van de 
lijn onder het zekeringsapparaat vast te houden en zo de snelheid 
te controleren.
ZEKERING VAN DE NAKLIMMER VAN BOVENAF: Hiervoor gelden de-
zelfde instructies als voor het zekeren van de voorklimmer. Het touw 
van de naklimmer moet door een ankerpunt lopen dat zich hoger 
bevindt dan het zekeringsapparaat. Dit product is niet bestemd voor 
zekering vanaf een ankerpunt! (Afb. 5)
ABSEILEN: Haal de touwen door het zekeringsapparaat. Controleer 
de abseilsnelheid door met één hand de lijn onder de rem vast te 
houden en met je andere hand de rem te kantelen. Gebruik onder het 
apparaat een frictieknoop (prusikknoop) als zekering (fig. 6).
Let op: Gebruik de plastic nokken niet als zekeringselement – ze zijn 
niet bestemd voor zekering vanaf een ankerpunt enz.
CONTROLE
Controleer voor elk gebruik of het product in perfecte staat verkeert 
en geen tekenen van slijtage of andere schade vertoont. Bij twijfel 
moet het product vervangen worden. 
ACCESSOIRES
Controleer of het product compatibel is met de andere elementen 
van het systeem en dat deze elementen voldoen aan de relevante vo-
orschriften, normen en richtlijnen. Controleer ook of het hele syste-
em juist is opgebouwd en dat de veilige werking van de afzonderlijke 
elementen niet verstoord wordt. 
LIJNEN
Dit product is bestemd voor dynamische klimlijnen met diameter van 
8,5 tot 11,0 mm volgens EN 892. De commercieel vermelde diameter 
van touwen heeft een tolerantie van tot ± 0,2 mm en de overige 
kenmerken ervan kunnen variëren naar gelang de gebruiksperiode. 
De diameter, gladheid en conditie van het touw (vocht, ijsvorming, 
slijtage enz.) kunnen de remwerking aanzienlijk beïnvloeden. Maak 
jezelf voor elk gebruik grondig vertrouwd met het remeffect van het 
product op je touw.
KARABINERS
Gebruik voor het plaatsen van touw in het product uitsluitend kara-
biners van het type HMS.
Gebruik alleen goedgekeurde karabiners met CE-markering, die vol-
doen aan de Europese norm EN 12275 en een minimale sterkte van 
20 kN hebben. Check vóór ieder gebruik of de karabijnhaak in goede 
staat verkeert en hij geen tekenen van slijtage, roest, deformatie of 
andere beschadigingen toont en overtuig je zelf van zijn daadwerkeli-
jke remwerking. Als de karabiner tekenen van beschadiging vertoont, 
moet deze onmiddellijk vervangen worden. 
MATERIALEN
De gebruikte materialen veroorzaken geen allergische reacties, over-
gevoeligheid of irritatie van de huid.
OPSLAG EN VERVOER 
Voor vervoer en opslag is geen bepaald type verpakking vastgesteld. 
Het product (materiaal) moet echter beschermd worden tegen direct 
zonlicht, chemicaliën, hitte en mechanische beschadiging. Optimale 
opslagomstandigheden zijn: een droge, donkere, koele omgeving en 
vrij neergelegd zonder transportverpakking.
ONDERHOUD
Aanpassingen en reparaties buiten de fabriek van Ocún zijn verbo-
den.
REINIGING EN DESINFECTIE 
Was verontreinigde producten met koud of lauw water tot 30 °C, 
eventueel met wat wasmiddel (vervolgens grondig afspoelen met 
schoon water). Droog ze op een goed geventileerde plaats in de 
schaduw, uit de buurt van direct zonlicht. Chemisch reinigen en de-
sinfectie zijn niet toegestaan en kunnen het product ernstige schade 
toebrengen.  
LEVENSDUUR EN BUITENGEBRUIKSTELLING
 De levensduur van de producten wordt beïnvloed door vele factoren, 
bijvoorbeeld de intensiteit en wijze van gebruik, wijze van opslag, 
weersinvloeden e.d. 
Het product moet worden vervangen:
-  als het tekenen van grote slijtage (inslijting touw van meer dan 
1 mm)

- het onderhevig is aan zware schokken (hoewel het kan voorkomen 
dat het daarna niet zichtbaar beschadigd is)

- bij permanente verontreiniging (bijv. door blootstelling aan vet, 
asfalt, oliën, verf e.d.)

- bij sterke thermische belasting, contact- of wrijvingswarmte waar-
door smeltplekken of sporen daarvan zichtbaar zijn;

- als u niet op de hoogte bent van de volledige gebruiksgeschiedenis 
ervan. 

Bij optimale opslag en zeer zelden gebruik is de levensduur van de 
metalen onderdelen onbeperkt.
De plastic onderdelen hebben een levensduur van 12 jaar vanaf de 
productiedatum. 
GARANTIE
Twee jaar op het materiaal en op fabrieksfouten. Gebruikelijke slijta-
ge, oxidatie, slecht onderhoud en afwijkend gebruik zijn uitgesloten 
van garantie.
MARKERING
Op het product staat vermeld (fig. 11): 1 – merk van de fabrikant; 
2 – modelnaam; 3 – pictogrammen voor juist gebruik; 4 – toegestane 
touwdiameters; 5 – symbool dat de gebruiker waarschuwt om de ge-
bruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig te bestuderen; 6 – YYB: YY = productieja-
ar, B = serienummer; 7 – nummer van de norm.

SLOVENŠČINA
Navodila za uporabo grigrija in osmice EN 15151-2.
Ne uporabljajte izdelka, ne da bi pred tem natančno prebrali 
ta navodila.
Navodila vsebujejo vse potrebne informacije glede pravilne 
uporabe, shranjevanja in vzdrževanja. Vsakršna druga upora-
ba je PREPOVEDANA in lahko povzroči nesreče, resne poškod-
be ali smrt. Obstaja veliko neprimernih načinov uporabe in le 
nekateri so opisani v tem priročniku (prečrtane slike). Izdelek 
lahko uporabljajo samo strokovno usposobljene in odgovorne 
osebe, ali začetniki pod neposrednim nadzorom takšnih oseb. 
Uporabnik je odgovoren za tveganja, ki bi lahko nastala ob 
neupoštevanju pravilnega načina uporabe. 
UPORABA  
Prosti konec vrvi morate pri uporabi stalno nadzorovati z 
roko!
VAROVANJE PRVEGA V NAVEZI: Vrv zložite v varovalno zavo-
ro in povežite s pasom (slika 1). Vrv k prvemu v navezi mora 
iti skozi postopne točke. Za ohlapnost potisnite grigri navzgor 
s palcem roke, ki drži prosti konec vrvi, obrnjen navzgor, me-
dtem ko z drugo roko vlečete vrv, ki vodi do vodilnega plezalca 
(slika 2). ). Za pobiranje potegnite vrv od prvega v navezi k 
varovalni zavori, z roko, ki drži prosti konec, pa potegnite skozi 
odvečno vrv varovalne zavore. Pri lovljenju padca držite prosti 
konec vrvi navzdol (slika 3). Ko spuščate plezalca, nagnite 
zavoro na enega od prikazanih načinov (slika 4) in z drugo 
roko držite prosti konec vrvi pod grigrijem za nadzor hitrosti.
VAROVANJE DRUGEGA V NAVEZI: Veljajo enaki napotki kot pri 
varovanju prvega v navezi. Vrv od drugega v navezi mora iti 
skozi sidrno točko, ki pa je višja kot varovalna zavora. Ta izde-
lek ni namenjen za varovanje s sidrišča! (Slika 5)
SPUST PO VRVI: Vir vrvi zložite v zavoro. Nadzorujte hitrost 
spuščanja tako, da z eno roko primete vrv pod zavoro in z 
drugo roko nagnete zavoro. Pod zavoro uporabite drsni vozel 
(prusikov vozel) kot varovalo (slika 6).
Opozorilo: Plastičnih ušes ne uporabljajte kot varovalni ele-
ment - niso namenjeni za varovanje s sidrne točke itd.
PREVERJANJE
Pred vsako uporabo preverite, ali je izdelek brezhiben. Ne sme 
kazati znakov obrabe ali drugih poškodb. V primeru kakršn-
ihkoli dvomov lahko zamenjajte izdelek z novim. 
PRITILKINE
Preverite, ali je izdelek združljiv z drugimi elementi sistema in 
ali so ti elementi v skladu z veljavnimi predpisi, standardi in 
smernicami. Preverite tudi, ali je bil celoten sistem pravilno 
sestavljen in ali pravilno deluje. Njegove posamezne kompo-
nente se med seboj ne smejo motiti. 
VRVI
Izdelek je namenjen za dinamične plezalne vrvi v skladu z EN 
892 in s premerom od 8,5 do 11,0 mm. Komercialno navedeni 
premeri vrvi s toleranco do ±0,2mm, vse druge značilnosti pa 
se lahko razlikujejo glede na čas uporabe. Premer, drsnost 
in stanje vrvi (vlaga, poledenitev, obraba ipd.) lahko izrazito 
vplivajo na zavorni učinek. Pred vsako uporabo se temeljito 
seznanite z zavornim učinkom izdelka v vaši vrvi.
VPONKE
Za nameščanje vrvi v izdelek uporabljajte izključno vponke 
tipa HMS. Uporabljajte le odobrene vponke, označene z zna-
kom skladnosti CE, ki ustrezajo evropskemu standardu EN 
12275 minimalne trdnosti 20 kN. Pred vsako uporabo se pre-
pričajte, da je karabin v dobrem stanju in da ni znakov obrabe, 
korozije, deformacij ali drugih poškodb ter se pozanimajte o 
dejanskem zavornem učinku. Če vponka pokaže kakršnekoli 
znake škode, jo takoj zamenjajte z novo.
MATERIALI
Uporabljeni materiali ne povzročajo alergij, preobčutljivosti ali 
draženja kože.
SHRANJEVANJE IN PREVOZ 
Za prevoz in skladiščenje ni določena posebna vrsta em-
balaže. Kljub temu je treba izdelke (material) zaščititi pred 
neposredno sončno svetlobo, kemičnimi spojinami, vročino 
in mehanskimi poškodbami. Optimalni pogoji skladiščenja 
(shranjevanja) so: suho, temno in hladno okolje, izdelek pa 
shranjen brez transportne embalaže.
VZDRŽEVANJE
Prilagajanje ali popravila izdelka zunaj tovarne Ocun so pre-
povedane.
ČIŠČENJE IN RAZKUŽEVANJE 
Onesnažene izdelke čistite s hladno ali mlačno vodo do 30 
°C ali z blago raztopino milnice (nato temeljito sperite s čisto 
vodo). Sušite v zasenčenem in dobro prezračenem prosto-
ru. Varujte izdelek pred sončno svetlobo. Kemično čiščenje 
in uporaba razkužil nista dovoljena, saj lahko ta način resno 
poškoduje izdelek.  
ŽIVLJENJSKA DOBA IN ODSTRANJEVANJE 
Na življenjsko dobo izdelka vplivajo številni dejavniki. To so 
npr. pogostost in način uporabe, način skladiščenja, klimatski 
vplivi itd.. 
Izdelek je praviloma potrebno zamenjati z novim, če:
- so vidne posledice večje obrabe (tanjša vrv za več kot 1mm)
- izpostavljen je močnim udarcem (čeprav po tem morda ne 
bo vidno poškodovan)

- prihaja do trajnih onesnaženj (na primer zaradi delovanja 
maščob, asfalta, olj, barv itd.);

- prihaja do močnih toplotnih obremenitev, stičnega ali 
mehanskega trenja, tako da ostanejo vidne posledice 
taljenja ali njegovih sledov;

- ne poznate načina njegove uporabe v preteklosti 
Z optimalnim shranjevanjem in zelo redko uporabo življenjska 
doba kovinskih delov ni omejena.
Plastični deli imajo življenjsko dobo 12 let od datuma proiz-
vodnje. 
GARANCIJA
Dve leti za napake v materialu ali proizvodnji. Običajna obraba, 
oksidacija, slabo vzdrževanje in druga uporaba so izključeni 
iz garancije.
OZNAKA
Na izdelku je navedeno (slika 11): 1 – oznaka proizvajalca; 2 – 
ime modela; 3 – piktogrami, ki ponazarjajo pravilno uporabo; 4 
– dovoljeni premeri vrvi; 5 – oznaka, ki uporabnika opozarjana 
temeljito preučitev navodil za uporabo; 6 – YYB: YY = leto 
proizvodnje, B = številka serije 7 – številka norme.

HRVATSKI
Upute za upotrebu spravice za osiguravanje i spuštanje po užetu EN 
15151-2.
Bez pažljivog proučavanja ovih uputa ovaj proizvod nemojte ko-
ristiti.
Upute sadrže sve potrebne informacije za pravilno korištenje, skla-
dištenje i održavanje. Bilo koje drukčije korištenje ZABRANJENO je 
te može prouzročiti ozbiljnu nesreću, ozljedu ili smrt. Postoji jako 
puno načina korištenja te su samo neki od njih opisani u ovim upu-
tama (precrtani prikazi). Proizvod smiju koristiti samo stručno ospo-
sobljene i odgovorne osobe ili osobe koje su pod stalnim nadzorom 
tih osoba. Korisnik je odgovoran za rizike do kojih može doći ukoliko 
se ne slijede pravilni načini primjene. 
PRIMJENA 
Slobodni kraj užeta mora se konstantno provjeravati rukom ti-
jekom uporabe!
ZAŠTITA PRVOG PENJAČA: Stavite uže u sigurnosnu kočnicu i 
spojite ga na svežanj (sl. 1). Uže do prvog penjača mora uvijek pro-
laziti kroz točke napredovanja. Za popuštanje, palcem ruke kojom 
pridržavate slobodni kraj užeta pritiskajte spravicu u smjeru nago-
re, te u isto vrijeme drugom rukom povlačite uže koje ide ka prvom 
penjaču (sl. 2). Kako biste ga skupili, povucite uže od prvog penjača 
do sigurnosne kočnice i provucite višak užeta sigurnosnom kočnic-
om držeći slobodni kraj. Prilikom sprečavanja pada, držite slobodni 
kraj užeta prema dolje (sl. 3). Prilikom spuštanja penjača, nagnite 
spravicu na jedan od prikazanih načina (sl. 4) a drugom rukom, 
kojom pridržavate slobodni kraj užeta ispod spravice, prilagodite 
brzinu.
OSIGURANJE DRUGOG PENJAČA S GORNJE STRANE: Važe iste 
upute kao i prilikom osiguranja prvog penjača. Uže drugog penjača 
mora proći kroz točku sidrišta koja je viša od sigurnosne kočnice. 
Ovaj proizvod nije namijenjen za osiguravanje iz točke sidrenja! (sl. 
5)
SPUŠTANJE POMOĆU UŽETA: Umetnite svežnje užeta u kočnicu. 
Brzinu spuštanja po užetu regulirate tako da jednom rukom pri-
tisnete uže ispod spravice, a drugom rukom spravicu naginjete. 
Ispod kočnice upotrijebite samozaključavajući čvor (‘Prusikov’ čvor) 
kao sigurnosni element (sl. 6).
Upozorenje: Nemojte koristiti plastične omče kao sigurnosni ele-
ment – nisu namijenjene za osiguravanje na mjestu i slično.
PROVJERA
Prije svakog korištenja provjerite da li je proizvod u besprijekornom 
stanju te postojanje habanja, ili neko drugo oštećenje. U slučaju 
bilo kojih sumnja proizvod promijenite za novi. 
DODATNA OPREMA
Provjerite da li je proizvod kompatibilan s ostalim elementima su-
stava, te da isti ispunjavaju nadležne uredbe, norme i direktive. 
Isto tako provjerite je li cijeli sustav ispravno sastavljen te da se 
uzajamno ne utječe na sigurnu funkcionalnost pojedinih elemenata. 
UŽAD
Proizvod je namijenjen za planinarsku dinamičnu užad sukladno s 
EN 892 od promjera 8,5 mm do 11,0 mm.
Komercijalno navedeni promjeri užadi imaju toleranciju do ± 0,2 
mm, a njihove ostale karakteristike mogu se razlikovati ovisno od 
trajanja uporabe. Promjer, klizavost i stanje užeta (vlaga, zaleđiv-
anje, trošenje itd.) mogu značajno utjecati na učinak kočenja. Pred 
vsako uporabo se dobro upoznajte s učinkom kočenja proizvoda 
na vašem užetu.
KARABINE
Za umetanje užeta u ovaj proizvod koristite samo karabine tipa 
HMS. Koristite samo odobrene karabine označene oznakom CE 
sukladnosti koje ispunjavaju normu EN 12275 i koje imaju minimal-
nu čvrstoću 20 kN. Prije svake upotrebe provjerite je li karabiner 
u dobrom stanju, na njemu ne smiju biti stope trošenja, korozije, 
deformacije ili drugog oštećenja, te se dobro upoznajte s pravim 
učinkom kočenja. Ukoliko karabina pokazuje bilo koji trag oštećenje, 
odmah ju zamijenite.
MATERIJALI
Korišteni materijali ne uzrokuju alergije, osjetljivost ili iritiranje kože.
ČUVANJE I PRIJEVOZ 
Za prijevoz i čuvanje nije utvrđena određena vrsta omota. Naime, 
proizvode (materijale) neophodno je osigurati od izravnog sunčevog 
zračenja, kemijskih spojeva, vrućine i od mehaničkih oštećenja. Op-
timalni skladišni uvjeti su sljedeći: suho, tamno i hladno okruženje 
te slobodno spremljeno bez omota korištenih tijekom prijevoza.
ODRŽAVANJE
Zabranjene su promjene i popravci izvan pogona za proizvodnju 
marke Ocun.
ČIŠĆENJE I DEZINFEKCIJA 
Zagađene proizvode očistite studenom ili mlakom vodom do 30°C, 
po potrebi blagim rastvorom sredstva za pranje (nakon toga temelji-
to isperite čistom vodom). Sušite na tamnom i dobro prozračenom 
mjestu gdje ne djeluje izravno sunčevo svjetlo. Kemijsko čišćenje 
i dezinfekcije nisu dopuštene te proizvod mogu ozbiljno oštetiti.  
VIJEK TRAJANJA I ZBRINJAVANJE 
Na vijek trajanja utječe puno faktora, kao što je na primjer učes-
talost i način korištenja, način čuvanja, klimatski utjecaji i slično. 
Proizvod se u svakom slučaju mora promijeniti ukoliko:
- pokazuje znakove ozbiljnog trošenja (abrazija užeta više od 1 mm)
- izložen je jakom udaru (iako nakon toga ne mora biti vidljivo 
oštećen)

- dođe do trajnog zagađenja (primjerice uslijed djelovanja masnoća, 
asfalta, ulja, boja i slično)

- dođe do jakog toplinskog opterećenja, kontaktnog grijanja ili grija-
nja uslijed trenja, a to toliko da je vidljivo otopljen ili su na njemu 
vidljivi tragovi djelovanja

- niste upoznati koliko se ranije koristio 
Trajanje metalnih dijelova nije ograničeno ako se optimalno odlažu 
i rijetko koriste. 

Životni vijek plastičnih dijelova je 12 godina od dana proizvodnje.
JAMSTVO
Dvije godine na pogreške u svezi s materijalom i proizvodnjom. Iz ja-
mstva je isključeno uobičajeno trošenje, oksidacija, loše održavanje 
i upotreba u namjenu drugačiju od propisane.
OZNAČIVANJE
Na proizvodu je navedeno (sl. 11): 1 – Oznaka proizvođača; 2 – Na-
ziv modela; 3 – Ideogrami koji prikazuju ispravan način uporabe; 
4 – Dozvoljeni promjeri užeta; 5 – Znak koji upozorava korisnika 
na pravilno proučavanje uputa za uporabu; 6 – YYB: YY = Godina 
proizvodnje, B = Serijski broj; 7 – Broj standarda.

ITALIANO
Istruzioni per l‘uso del freno di sicurezza e di calata  
EN 15151-2.

Non utilizzare questo prodotto se non si sono studiate con attenzione queste 
istruzioni.
Le istruzioni contengono tutte le informazioni necessarie per utilizzare, conser-
vare e curare correttamente il prodotto. Qualsiasi altro utilizzo è VIETATO e può 
causare un grave incidente, lesioni o la morte. Esistono numerosi utilizzi impropri 
ma solo alcuni di questi sono descritti in queste istruzioni (immagini barrate). Il 
prodotto può essere utilizzato soltanto da persone professionalmente qualificate 
e responsabili, oppure da altre persone sotto la direzione diretta e la supervisione 
di tali persone. L‘utente è responsabile dei rischi che possono presentarsi in caso 
di mancato rispetto della modalità corretta di utilizzo. 

UTILIZZO 

L‘estremità libera della corda deve essere costantemente controllata a mano 
durante l‘uso!

FISSAGGIO DEL PRIMO SCALATORE: Inserire la corda nel freno di sicurezza e colle-
garla all‘imbracatura (fig. 1). La corda verso il primo scalatore deve essere passa-
re per i punti di avanzamento. Per sganciarsi, spingere il freno di sicurezza verso 
l‘alto con il pollice della mano che ha il capo libero della corda, mentre con l‘altra 
mano tirare la corda che porta al primo scalatore (Fig. 2). ). Per recuperare tirare 
la corda dal primo scalatore verso il freno di sicurezza e con la mano che regge 
l‘estremità libera far passare la corda in eccesso attraverso il freno di sicurezza. 
Durante la fermata della caduta reggere l‘estremità libera della corda verso il 
basso (fig. 3). Quando si cala l‘arrampicatore, inclinare il freno in uno dei modi 
indicati (Fig. 4) e regolare la velocità con l‘altra mano che tiene il capo libero della 
corda sotto il freno di sicurezza.

FISSAGGIO DEL SECONDO SCALATORE DALL‘ALTO: Valgono le stesse istruzioni del 
fissaggio del primo scalatore. La corda dal secondo scalatore deve attraversare 
il punto di ancoraggio che si trova più in alto rispetto al freno di sicurezza. Questo 
prodotto non deve essere fissato a un punto di ancoraggio! (Fig. 5)

RAPPELLATURA: Inserire i trifoli nel freno. Regolare la velocità della calata pre-
mendo la corda sotto il freno con una mano e inclinando il freno con l‘altra. . 
Sotto il freno, utilizzare un nodo autobloccante (nodo prusik) come chiusura di 
sicurezza (fig. 6).

Avvertenza: Non utilizzare gli anelli di plastica come elemento di resistenza: non 
sono destinati al fissaggio in posizione, ecc.

CONTROLLO
Prima di ogni utilizzo verificare che il prodotto sia in condizioni perfette e che 
non presenti segni di o altri danni. In caso di dubbio, sostituire il prodotto con 
uno nuovo. 

ACCESSORI
Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia compatibile con gli altri elementi del sistema e 
che questi elementi corrispondano ai regolamenti, norme e direttive applicabili. 
Assicurarsi anche che tutto il sistema sia montato correttamente e che non sia 
intralciato il funzionamento sicuro dei suoi singoli elementi. 

CORDE
Il prodotto è progettato per l‘arrampicata su cor-
de dinamiche secondo la norma EN 892 con diametro da  
8,5 mm a 11,0 mm. I diametri delle corde indicati nei materiali commerciali han-
no una tolleranza fino a ±0,2 mm e le loro altre caratteristiche possono variare 
a seconda della durata di utilizzo. Il diametro, la scivolosità e le condizioni della 
corda (umidità, congelamento, usura ecc.) possono influire in modo considere-
vole sull‘effetto frenante. Familiarizzare con l‘effettivo effetto frenante prima di 
ogni utilizzo.

MOSCHETTONE
Per fissare la corda nel prodotto utilizzare esclusivamente moschettoni di tipo 
HMS. Utilizzare soltanto moschettoni approvati contrassegnati con il marchio CE 
di conformità che rispettino la norma europea EN 12275 e che abbiano una resi-
stenza minima 20 kN. Prima di ogni utilizzo, verificare che il moschettone sia in 
buone condizioni, che non presenti segni di usura, corrosione, deformazione o altri 
danni e familiarizzare con l‘effettiva azione frenante. Se il moschettone presenta 
uno qualsiasi dei segni di danneggiamento sostituirlo immediatamente.

MATERIALI
I materiali utilizzati non provocano allergie, ipersensibilità o irritazione cutanea.

CONSERVAZIONE E TRASPORTO 
Per il trasporto e la conservazione non è fissato un tipo specifico di imballaggio. 
Occorre tuttavia proteggere i prodotti (il materiale) dalla luce solare diretta, dai 
composti chimici, dal calore e dai danni meccanici. Le condizioni di conserva-
zione ottimali sono: ambienti asciutti, scuri e freschi, riposto liberamente senza 
imballaggi di spedizione.

MANUTENZIONE
Sono vietate le modifiche e le riparazioni eseguite al di fuori dello stabilimento 
del marchio Ocún.

PULIZIA E DISINFEZIONE 
Pulire i prodotti sporchi con acqua fredda oppure tiepida non sopra i 30°C, even-
tualmente con una soluzione debole di acqua saponata (quindi sciacquare abbon-
dantemente con acqua pulita). Asciugare in luogo ombreggiato e ben ventilato, 
fuori dall’azione dell’illuminazione solare diretta. La pulizia e la disinfezione con 
prodotti chimici non sono consentite perché possono danneggiare seriamente 
il prodotto.  

DURATA E CONSERVAZIONE 
La durata dei prodotti è influenzata da molti fattori, come la frequenza e la moda-
lità di utilizzo, la modalità di conservazione, gli agenti climatici ecc. 
Il prodotto deve essere assolutamente sostituito se:
- mostra segni di forte usura (raschiatura dalla corda più profonda di 1 mm)
- è sottoposto a un forte impatto (anche se in seguito può non essere visibil-

mente danneggiato)
- si verifica una contaminazione permanente (ad esempio a causa dell‘azione di 

grasso, asfalto, oli, vernici e simili)
- si verifica un intenso carico termico, un riscaldamento di contatto o di attrito 

tale da produrre una fusione visibile o sue tracce visibili
- non si conosce la storia completa del suo passato utilizzo 
 Con uno stoccaggio ottimale e un uso molto poco frequente, la durata delle 

parti metalliche non è limitata. 
Le parti in plastica hanno una durata di 12 anni dalla data di produzione.

GARANZIA
Due anni per difetti di materiale o di fabbricazione. La normale usura, l‘ossidazio-
ne, la scarsa manutenzione e altri usi sono esclusi dalla garanzia.

MARCATURA 
Sul prodotto è indicato (fig. 7): 1 – il marchio del produttore; 2 – il nome del mo-
dello; 3 – i pittogrammi che mostrano l‘uso corretto; 4 – i diametri consentiti delle 
corde; 5 – il simbolo per avvisare gli utenti di studiare correttamente le istruzioni 
per l‘uso; 6 – YYB: YY = l‘anno di produzione, B = il numero di serie; 7 – il numero 
della norma.



MAGYAR
Az EN 15151-2 fékező és ereszkedő biztosítóeszköz használati 
utasítása.
Mindaddig ne használja ezt a terméket, amíg figyelmesen el nem 
olvasta az alábbi utasításokat.
Ezek az utasítások a helyes használatra, tárolásra és karbantar-
tásra vonatkozó valamennyi információt tartalmazzák. Bármilyen 
más módon történő felhasználás TILOS, az súlyos balesetet, 
sérülést vagy halált okozhat. A termékek használatának szám-
os helytelen módja létezik, jelen utasításban erre azonban csak 
néhány példát adtunk meg (áthúzott illusztrációk). A terméket 
kizárólag illetékes és felelős személyek, vagy azok közvetlen 
utasítása és felügyelete alatt álló személyek használhatják. A 
felhasználó felelős azokért a kockázatokért, amelyek a helyes 
használatra vonatkozó előírások be nem tartásából adódhatnak. 
HASZNÁLAT
A kötél szabad végét használat közben mindig kézzel ellenőrizni 
kell!
ELŐL MÁSZÓ BIZTOSÍTÁSA: Helyezze a kötelet a biztosítóeszközbe 
és rögzítse a beülőhöz (1. ábra). Az elől mászóhoz vezető kötélnek 
mindig át kell haladnia a továbbhaladási pontokon. A kioldáshoz 
nyomja a biztosítóeszközt a szabadon lévő kötél végén a hüv-
elykujjával felfelé, miközben a másik kezével húzza a kötelet az 
első mászó felé (2. ábra). A kötél behúzásához húzza a kötelet az 
első mászótól a rögzítőfékig, és a szabad végét tartó kézzel húzza 
át a felesleges kötelet a rögzítőféken. A zuhanás megállításához 
a kötél szabad végét tartsa lefelé (3. ábra). A mászó leeresztés-
ekor döntse meg a féket az egyik az ábrán bemutatott módon (Ábr. 
4) a biztosítófék alatt a szabad kötélvéget tartó másik kezével 
szabályozza a sebességet.
A MÁSODIK HEGYMÁSZÓ BIZTOSÍTÁSA FELÜLRŐL: Ugyanazok az 
utasítások érvényesek, mint az első hegymászó biztosításánál. A 
második hegymászó kötelének át kell mennie egy rögzítési ponton, 
amely magasabb, mint a biztonsági fék. Ez a termék nem alkalmas 
rögzítési pontról történő biztosításra! (5. ábra)
ERESZKEDÉS: Helyezze be a kötélszálakat a fékbe. Szabályozza 
az ereszkedés sebességét úgy, hogy egyik kezével a kötelet a 
biztosító fék alatt tartja, a másik kezével pedig megdönti a féket. 
Használjon önzáró csomót (prusik) a fék alatt (6. ábra).
Vigyázat! A műanyag hurokokat ne használja biztonsági elemként 
– nem alkalmasak az helyszínen való rögzítéshez, stb.
ELLENŐRZÉS
Minden használat előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a termék tökéletes áll-
apotban van-e és nem láthatóak rajta elhasználódás jelei más 
sérülések. A leghalványabb kétség felmerülése esetén is cserélje 
ki a terméket egy újra. 
TARTOZEKOK
Ellenőrizze, hogy a termék kompatibilis a rendszer többi elemév-
el, valamint, hogy ezek az elemek megfelelnek-e a vonatkozó 
szabályoknak, szabványoknak, irányelveknek. Ellenőrizze továbbá, 
hogy a teljes rendszer megfelelően lett-e összeállítva, valamint, 
hogy az egyes alkotórészek nem akadályozzák-e egymás bizton-
ságos működését. 
KÖTÉL
A terméket az EN 892 szabvány szerinti 8,5 mm és 11,0 mm közötti 
átmérőjű dinamikus mászókötelekhez tervezték. A kereskedelmi 
forgalomban szereplő kötélátmérők legfeljebb ±0,2 mm-es tűrésh-
atárral rendelkeznek, és egyéb jellemzőik a használat időtartamától 
függően változhatnak. A kötél átmérője, csúszóssága és állapota 
(nedvesség, jegesedés, kopás stb.) jelentősen befolyásolhatja a 
fékhatást. Minden használat előtt tesztelje a tényleges fékhatást.
KARABÍNEREK
Csak HMS típusú karabinereket használjon a kötélnek a termékbe 
történő behelyezéséhez. Csak jóváhagyott karabinert használjon, 
amely CE megfelelőségi jelöléssel van jelölve, megfelel az EN 
12275 európai szabvány előírásainak és szilárdsága legalább 20 
kN. Minden használat előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a karabiner jó állap-
otban van-e, nincs-e rajta kopás, korrózió, deformáció vagy egyéb 
sérülés jele, és próbálja ki a tényleges fékező hatást használat 
előtt. Amennyiben a karabineren sérülés nyomai láthatók, hala-
déktalanul cserélje ki.
ANYAGOK
A felhasznált anyagok nem okoznak allergiás reakciót, túlérzé-
kenységet vagy bőrirritációt.
TÁROLÁS ÉS SZÁLLÍTÁS
Nincs olyan konkrét csomagolási típus, amely kifejezetten ajánlott 
a szállításhoz és tároláshoz. A termékeket (anyagot) azonban óvni 
kell a közvetlen napfénytől, vegyszerektől, közvetlen hőhatástól és 
mechanikai sérülésektől. A termék ideális esetben száraz, sötét, 
hűvös környezetben tartandó, lazán elhelyezve (a szállítási csoma-
golás nélkül).
KARBANTARTÁS
Az Ocún márka gyártóüzemén kívül szigorúan tilos a terméken 
módosításokat és javításokat végezni.
TISZTÍTÁS ÉS FERTŐTLENÍTÉS
A termékek szennyeződés esetén hideg vagy legfeljebb 
30 °C-os meleg vízzel, illetve enyhe szappanos oldat-
tal tisztíthatók (utóbbit követően alaposan öblítse le ti-
szta vízzel). Árnyékos, jól szellőző helyen szárítsa, kerülje  
a közvetlen napfényt. Vegyszerekkel történő tisztítás és fer-
tőtlenítés nem megengedett, mert az súlyosan károsíthatja  
a terméket.  
ÉLETTARTAM ÉS HASZNÁLATBÓL TÖRTÉNŐ KIVONÁS
A termékek élettartamát számos tényező befolyásolja, például a 
használat gyakorisága és módja, tárolási mód, éghajlati körülmé-
nyek és hasonló tényezők. 
A terméket minden esetben le kell cserélni, ha:
- Ne használja tovább a terméket, ha súlyos kopás (1 mm-nél 
mélyebb kötéllyukadás

- erős ütéseknek van kitéve (bár lehet, hogy utána nem sérül 
láthatóan)

- folyamatosan szennyezett (például zsírral, aszfalttal, olajjal, fe-
stékkel stb.)

- erős hőhatásnak, érintkezési vagy súrlódási hőnek volt kitéve, és 
az olvadás jelei láthatók rajta

- nem ismert a teljes előélete
Optimális tárolás és ritka használat mellett a fém alkatrészek élett-
artama nem korlátozott. 
A műanyag alkatrészek élettartama a gyártástól számított 12 év.
GARANCIA
Anyag vagy gyártási hibák esetén két év. A normál elhasználódás, 
oxidáció, hibás karbantartás és egyéb használat nem tartozik a 
garancia hatálya alá.
JELZÉS
A terméken a következők vannak (11. ábra): 1 – a gyártó jelölése; 
2 – a modell neve; 3 – a helyes használatot jelző piktogramok; 
4 – a megengedett kötélátmérők; 5 – a felhasználót a használati 
utasítás megfelelő elolvasására figyelmeztető jelzés; 6 – YYB: 
YY = gyártási év, B = gyártási tételszám; 7 – szabványszám.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ
Οδηγίες χρήσης συσκευής ασφάλισης EN 15151-2 και ραπέλ.
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε αυτό το προϊόν χωρίς να διαβάσετε πρώτα 
προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες.
Αυτές οι οδηγίες περιέχουν όλες τις απαραίτητες πληροφορίες για τη 
σωστή χρήση, αποθήκευση και συντήρηση. Οποιαδήποτε άλλη χρήση 
ΑΠΑΓΟΡΕΥΕΤΑΙ και μπορεί να προκαλέσει σοβαρό ατύχημα, τραυματι-
σμό ή θάνατο. Υπάρχουν πολλοί ακατάλληλοι τρόποι χρήσης αυτών των 
προϊόντων και μόνο μερικοί από αυτούς περιγράφονται στις παρούσες 
οδηγίες (διαγραμμένες εικόνες). Το προϊόν επιτρέπεται να χρησιμοποιεί-
ται μόνο από αρμόδια και υπεύθυνα άτομα ή από άτομα υπό την άμεση 
καθοδήγηση και επίβλεψη τέτοιων ατόμων. Ο χρήστης είναι υπεύθυνος 
για τους κινδύνους που μπορεί να προκύψουν από τη μη τήρηση της 
σωστής μεθόδου χρήσης. 
ΧΡΗΣΗ
Το ελεύθερο άκρο του σχοινιού πρέπει κατά την χρήση να ελέγχεται 
συνεχώς με το χέρι!
ΑΣΦΑΛΙΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΩΤΟΥ ΟΡΕΙΒΑΤΗ: Τοποθετήστε το σχοινί στο φρένο 
ασφαλείας και συνδέστε το με το δέσιμό σας (εικ. 1). Το σχοινί για τον 
πρώτο ορειβάτη πρέπει πάντα να περνάει  από τα σημεία διαδικασίας 
(περάσματος). Για να χαλαρώσετε το σχοινί, ωθήστε τη συσκευή ασφά-
λισης προς τα πάνω με τον αντίχειρα, κρατώντας το ελεύθερο άκρο του 
σχοινιού που κατευθύνεται προς τα πάνω, ενώ ταυτόχρονα με το άλλο 
χέρι τραβάτε το σχοινί που κατευθύνεται προς τον επικεφαλής αναρρι-
χητή (Εικόνα 2). Για ανύψωση τραβήξτε το σκοινί από τον πρώτο ορει-
βάτη στο φρένο ασφαλείας και με το χέρι που κρατάει το ελεύθερο άκρο 
περάστε το υπόλοιπο σκοινί από το φρένο ασφαλείας. Κατά το πιάσιμο 
της πτώσης κρατάτε το ελεύθερο άκρο του σκοινιού προς τα κάτω  (εικ. 
3). Όταν κατεβάζετε τον αναρριχητή, κλίνετε το φρένο με έναν από τους 
τρόπους που δείχνονται (Εικόνα 4) και χρησιμοποιήστε το άλλο χέρι κρα-
τώντας το ελεύθερο άκρο του σχοινιού κάτω από τη συσκευή ασφάλισης 
για να ελέγχετε τη ταχύτητα.
ΑΣΦΑΛΙΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΔΕΥΤΕΡΟΥ ΟΡΕΙΒΑΤΗ ΑΠΟ ΠΑΝΩ: Ισχύουν οι ίδιες 
οδηγίες όπως για την ασφάλιση του πρώτου ορειβάτη. Το σχοινί από τον 
δεύτερο ορειβάτη πρέπει να περνάει από το σημείο αγκύρωσης , που 
βρίσκεται πιο ψιλά από το φρένο ασφάλισης. Αυτό το προϊόν δεν προορί-
ζεται για ασφάλιση από σημείο αγκύρωσης! (Εικόνα 5)
ΚΑΤΑΒΑΣΗ: Τοποθετήστε τα σκέλη του σχοινιού στο φρένο. Ελέγξτε τη 
ταχύτητα καταρρίχησης πιάνοντας με το ένα χέρι το σχοινί κάτω από το 
φρένο και γέρνοντας το φρένο με το άλλο χέρι. Κάτω από το φρένο δια-
μορφώστε ελεγχόμενης ολίσθησης  κόμβο  (Prusik´s knot ) ως ασφάλεια  
(εικ. 6).
Προσοχή: Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τα κοίλα πλαστικά τμήματα ως στοιχείο 
καταρρίχησης – δεν προορίζονται για καταρρίχηση από σημείο αγκύρω-
σης κλπ.
ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ
Πριν από κάθε χρήση, ελέγχετε πάντα ότι το προϊόν βρίσκεται σε άριστη 
κατάσταση και ότι δεν παρουσιάζει σημάδια φθοράς  ή άλλες φθορές. 
Σε περίπτωση της παραμικρής αμφιβολίας, αντικαταστήστε το προϊόν με 
ένα καινούργιο. 
ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΑ
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το προϊόν είναι συμβατό με άλλα στοιχεία του συστή-
ματος και ότι τα στοιχεία αυτά συμμορφώνονται με τους ισχύοντες κα-
νονισμούς, πρότυπα και οδηγίες. Βεβαιωθείτε επίσης ότι ολόκληρο το 
σύστημα έχει συναρμολογηθεί σωστά και ότι η ασφαλής λειτουργία των 
επιμέρους εξαρτημάτων του δεν επηρεάζει το ένα το άλλο. 
ΣΧΟΙΝΙΑ
Το προϊόν προορίζεται για σχοινιά δυναμικής ανάβασης σύμφωνα 
με το πρότυπο EN 892 με διάμετρο από 8,5-11 χιλιοστά. ΟΙ εμπορικά 
αναφερόμενες διάμετροι των σχοινιών έχουν ανοχή μέχρι ±0,2mm και 
τα περαιτέρω χαρακτηριστικά τους μπορούν να διαφέρουν ανάλογα με 
τον χρόνο χρήσης τους. Η διάμετρος, η ολίσθηση και η κατάσταση του 
σχοινιού  (υγρασία, πάγος, φορά κ.λ.π. ) μπορούν να επηρεάσουν αρ-
κετά το αποτέλεσμα. Γνωρίζετε τη λειτουργία του φρένου στο δικό σας 
σχοινί πριν από κάθε χρήση.
ΚΑΡΑΜΠΙΝΕΡ
Κατά την τοποθέτηση του σχοινιού στο προϊόν χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τις 
καραμπίνες τύπου  HMS. Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο εγκεκριμένους καραμπί-
νερ που φέρουν το σήμα συμμόρφωσης CE, οι οποίοι συμμορφώνονται 
με το ευρωπαϊκό πρότυπο EN 12275 και έχουν ελάχιστη αντοχή 20 kN. 
Πριν από κάθε χρήση βεβαιωθείτε ότι το καραμπίνερ είναι σε καλή κατά-
σταση και ότι δεν παρουσιάζει σημάδια φθοράς, διάβρωσης, παραμόρ-
φωσης ή άλλες φθορές και ενημερωθείτε για το πραγματικό αποτέλεσμα 
πέδησης. Εάν ο καραμπίνερ παρουσιάζει σημάδια φθοράς, αντικαταστή-
στε τον αμέσως.
ΥΛΙΚΑ
Τα υλικά που χρησιμοποιούνται δεν προκαλούν αλλεργικές αντιδράσεις, 
υπερευαισθησία ή ερεθισμό του δέρματος.
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ 
Δεν συνιστάται συγκεκριμένος τύπος συσκευασίας για τη μεταφορά και 
την αποθήκευση. Ωστόσο, είναι απαραίτητο να προστατεύονται τα προ-
ϊόντα (υλικό) από την άμεση ηλιακή ακτινοβολία, τις χημικές ουσίες, την 
άμεση θερμότητα και τις μηχανικές βλάβες. Το προϊόν θα πρέπει ιδανικά 
να αποθηκεύεται σε ξηρό, σκοτεινό και ψυχρό περιβάλλον και χύμα - χω-
ρίς συσκευασία μεταφοράς.
ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
Απαγορεύονται οι τροποποιήσεις και οι επισκευές που πραγματοποιού-
νται εκτός του εργοστασίου παραγωγής της μάρκας Ocún.
ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΛΥΜΑΝΣΗ
Καθαρίστε τα λερωμένα προϊόντα με κρύο ή ζεστό νερό έως 30 °C ή 
χρησιμοποιώντας ένα ήπιο διάλυμα σαπουνιού (στη συνέχεια πλύνετε 
καλά με καθαρό νερό). Στεγνώστε σε σκιερό και καλά αεριζόμενο μέρος, 
αποφεύγοντας την άμεση ηλιακή ακτινοβολία. Ο χημικός καθαρισμός και 
η απολύμανση δεν επιτρέπονται και μπορεί να προκαλέσουν σοβαρή 
βλάβη στο προϊόν.  
ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΖΩΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΣΥΡΣΗ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ 
Η διάρκεια ζωής των προϊόντων επηρεάζεται από πολλούς παράγοντες, 
όπως η συχνότητα και η μέθοδος χρήσης, η μέθοδος αποθήκευσης, οι 
κλιματικές συνθήκες κ.λπ. 
Το προϊόν πρέπει πάντα να αντικαθίσταται εάν:
- Απομακρύνετε από την χρήση το προϊόν που δείχνει σημάδια μεγάλης 

φθορά  (τριβή σχοινιού σε βάθος μεγαλύτερο από 1 χιλιοστό)
- υπόκειται σε ισχυρές προσκρούσεις (παρόλο που οι βλάβες μετά μπο-

ρεί να μην είναι ορατές)
- είναι μόνιμα λερωμένο (π.χ. από γράσο, άσφαλτο, λάδια, μπογιές κ.λπ.)
- έχει εκτεθεί σε έντονη θερμότητα, επαφή ή τριβή, με ορατά ίχνη τήξης
- δεν γνωρίζετε την πλήρη παρελθούσα ιστορία του
Με βέλτιστη αποθήκευση και πολύ σπάνια χρήση, η διάρκεια ζωής των 
μεταλλικών μερών δεν είναι περιορισμένη. Τα πλαστικά μέρη έχουν διάρ-
κεια ζωής 12 ετών από την ημερομηνία κατασκευής. 
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
Δύο έτη για ελαττώματα υλικού ή κατασκευής. Η φυσιολογική χρήση και 
φθορά, η οξείδωση, η κακή συντήρηση και άλλη χρήση εξαιρούνται από 
την εγγύηση.
ΣΗΜΑΝΣΗ
Στο προϊόν αναφέρεται (εικ. 11): 1 – μάρκα του κατασκευαστή; 2 –όνομα 
μοντέλου, 3 – εικονογράμματα  που απεικονίζουν την σωστή χρήση; 4 
– επιτρεπόμενες διάμετροι  των σχοινιών ; 5 – σήμα που προειδοποιεί 
τον χρήστη σχετικά με την σχολαστική ανάγνωση των οδηγιών χρήσης 
; 6 – YYB: YY = έτος κατασκευής B = αριθμός σειράς; 7 – αριθμός προ-
διαγραφής.

ROMÂNĂ
 
Instrucțiuni de utilizare a dispozitivului de asigurare și rapel  
EN 15151-2.
Nu utilizați acest produs fără a citi mai întâi cu atenție aceste in-
strucțiuni.
Aceste instrucțiuni conțin toate informațiile necesare pentru utilizarea, 
depozitarea și întreținerea corectă. Orice altă utilizare este INTERZISĂ 
și poate provoca un accident grav, răniri sau deces. Există multe moduri 
neadecvate de utilizare a acestor produse și numai unele dintre acestea 
sunt descrise în aceste instrucțiuni (ilustrații barate). Produsul poate fi 
utilizat numai de persoane competente și responsabile sau de persoane 
aflate sub directa instruire și supraveghere a unor astfel de persoane. 
Utilizatorul este responsabil pentru riscurile care pot apărea ca urmare 
a nerespectării metodei corecte de utilizare. 

UTILIZARE
În timpul utilizării produsului, capătul liber al frânghiei trebuie să fie 
prins în mod constant și ținut sub control!

ASIGURAREA ALPINISTULUI PRINCIPAL: Introduceți coarda în dispozitivul 
de asigurare și atașați dispozitivul la ham (Fig. 1). Coarda către lider 
trebuie să treacă întotdeauna prin protecția de alergare. Pentru a da 
frâu liber, împingeți dispozitivul de asigurare în sus cu degetul mare al 
mâinii care ține capătul liber al frânghiei îndreptat în sus, în timp ce 
trageți frânghia care duce la alpinistul de frunte cu cealaltă mână (fig. 
2). Pentru a recupera excesul de frânghie, trageți frânghia de la alpinistul 
principal spre dispozitivul de asigurare și trageți excesul de frânghie prin 
dispozitivul de asigurare cu ajutorul mâinii care ține capătul liber. Atunci 
când opriți o cădere, țineți capătul liber al frânghiei îndreptat în jos (fig. 
3). Atunci când coborâți alpinistul, înclinați frâna într-unul dintre modurile 
indicate (fig. 4) și folosiți cealaltă mână care ține capătul liber al frân-
ghiei sub dispozitivul de asigurare pentru a controla viteza.
ASIGURAREA DE SUS A URMĂRITORULUI: Se aplică aceleași instrucțiuni 
ca la asigurarea alpinistului principal. Coarda urmăritorului trebuie să 
treacă printr-un punct de ancorare mai înalt decât dispozitivul de asi-
gurare. Acest produs nu este destinat pentru asigurarea de la un punct 
de ancorare! (Fig. 5).
RAPPELLING: Introduceți frânghiile în dispozitivul de asigurare. Controlați 
viteza de rapel prin prinderea frânghiei sub frână cu o mână și înclinarea 
frânei cu cealaltă mână. . Ca măsură de siguranță, utilizați un nod de 
fricțiune (nod Prusik) sub dispozitiv (Fig. 6).
Avertisment: 
Nu utilizați urechile din plastic ca element de asigurare - acestea nu sunt 
destinate asigurării de la un punct de ancorare etc.
VERIFICARE
Înainte de fiecare utilizare, verificați întotdeauna dacă produsul este în 
stare perfectă și dacă nu prezintă semne de uzură (fibre libere, uzate 
sau rupte, deteriorarea cusăturilor portante) sau alte deteriorări. În caz 
de cea mai mică îndoială, înlocuiți produsul cu unul nou. 
ACCESORII
Verificați dacă produsul este compatibil cu alte elemente ale sistemului 
și dacă aceste elemente sunt conforme cu reglementările, standardele 
și directivele aplicabile. De asemenea, verificați dacă întregul sistem a 
fost asamblat corect și dacă funcționarea în siguranță a componentelor 
sale individuale nu interferează între ele. 
FRÂNGHII
Produsul este destinat frânghiilor dinamice de alpinism în conformitate 
cu EN 892 cu diametrul cuprins între 8,5 și 11,0 mm.
Dimensiunile cablurilor declarate în comerț au toleranțe de până la ± 
0,2 mm, iar celelalte caracteristici ale acestora pot varia în funcție de 
perioada de utilizare a cablului. Diametrul, capacitatea de alunecare și 
starea cablului (umezeală, gheață, uzură etc.) pot influența semnificativ 
efectul de frânare. Înainte de fiecare utilizare, informați-vă cu privire la 
efectul real de frânare.
CARABINERE
Atunci când introduceți frânghia în produs, utilizați numai carabiniere 
de tip HMS. Utilizați numai carabiniere aprobate, marcate cu marcajul 
de conformitate CE, care respectă standardul european EN 12275 și au 
o rezistență minimă de 20 kN. Înainte de fiecare utilizare, asigurați-vă 
că carabinierul este în stare bună și că nu prezintă semne de uzură, 
coroziune, deformare sau alte deteriorări și informați-vă cu privire la 
efectul real de frânare. Dacă carabinierul prezintă semne de deteriorare, 
înlocuiți-l imediat.
MATERIALE
Materialele utilizate nu provoacă reacții alergice, hipersensibilitate sau 
iritații ale pielii.
DEPOZITARE ȘI TRANSPORT 
Nu există un tip specific de ambalaj recomandat pentru transport și 
depozitare. Cu toate acestea, este necesar să protejați produsele (mate-
rialul) de lumina directă a soarelui, substanțele chimice, căldura directă 
și deteriorările mecanice. Produsul trebuie depozitat în mod ideal într-un 
mediu uscat, întunecos și rece, și în vrac - fără ambalaj de transport.
ÎNTREȚINERE
Modificările și reparațiile efectuate în afara uzinei de producție a mărcii 
Ocún sunt interzise.
CURĂȚAREA ȘI DEZINFECȚIA 
Curățarea și dezinfecția: Curățați produsele murdare cu apă rece sau 
caldă până la 30° C, sau folosind o soluție de săpun blând (apoi spălați 
bine cu apă curată). Uscați într-un loc umbros și bine ventilat, evitând lu-
mina directă a soarelui. Curățarea și dezinfecția chimică nu sunt permise 
și pot deteriora grav produsul.  
DURATA DE VIAȚĂ ȘI RETRAGEREA DE LA UTILIZARE 
Durata de viață a produselor este afectată de mulți factori, cum ar fi 
frecvența și metoda de utilizare, metoda de depozitare, condițiile clima-
tice și altele asemenea. 
Produsul trebuie să fie întotdeauna înlocuit dacă:
- prezintă semne de uzură considerabilă (șlefuit de coardă la o adâncime 
mai mare de 1 mm)

- este supus unui impact puternic (deși este posibil să nu fie vizibil de-
teriorat ulterior)

- este murdărit permanent (de exemplu de grăsime, asfalt, uleiuri, vopsele 
etc.)

- a fost expus unei călduri termice puternice, de contact sau de frecare, 
cu urme vizibile de topire

- nu cunoașteți istoricul său complet

Cu o depozitare optimă și o utilizare foarte rară, durata de viață a piese-
lor metalice nu este limitată. Piesele din plastic au o durată de viață de 
12 ani de la data fabricației.
GARANȚIE
Doi ani pentru defecte de material sau de fabricație. Uzura normală, 
oxidarea, întreținerea necorespunzătoare și alte utilizări sunt excluse 
din garanție.
ETICHETARE
Produsul este etichetat după cum urmează (Fig. 7): 1 - numele producă-
torului; 2 - numele modelului; 3 - pictograme care ilustrează utilizarea 
corectă; 4 - diametre permise ale cablului; 5 - simbol care avertizează 
utilizatorul să studieze cu atenție instrucțiunile de utilizare; 6 - YYB: YY 
= anul de fabricație, B = numărul lotului; 7 - numărul standard.
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ИИИИИИИИИИза употреба на устройство за спускане и спускане по въже  
EN 15151-2
Не използвайте този продукт, без да сте прочели внимателно 
тези инструкции.
Тези инструкции съдържат цялата необходима информация 
за правилна употреба, съхранение и поддръжка. Всяка друга 
употреба е ЗАБРАНЕНА и може да доведе до сериозен инцидент, 
нараняване или смърт. Съществуват много неподходящи начини 
за използване на тези продукти и само някои от тях са описани 
в тези инструкции (зачеркнати илюстрации). Продуктът може да 
се използва само от компетентни и отговорни лица или от лица 
под прякото ръководство и надзор на такива лица. Потребителят 
е отговорен за рисковете, които могат да възникнат в резултат на 
неспазване на правилния начин на употреба. 
ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ
Когато използвате продукта , свободният край на въжето 
трябва да бъде постоянно захванат и да се държи под 
контрол!
ЗАКРЕПВАНЕ НА ВОДЕЩИЯ КАТЕРАЧ: Вкарайте въжето в 
устройството за осигуряване и прикрепете устройството към 
колана си (фиг. 1). Въжето към водещия винаги трябва да 
преминава през защита от движение. За да дадете хлабина, 
избутайте устройството за осигуряване нагоре с палеца на ръката, 
която държи свободния край на въжето, насочен нагоре, докато 
с другата ръка дърпате въжето, водещо към водещия катерач 
(фиг. 2). За да поемете хлабината, издърпайте въжето от водещия 
катерач към устройството за осигуряване и издърпайте излишното 
въже през устройството за осигуряване, като използвате ръката, 
която държи свободния край. При задържане на падане дръжте 
свободния край на въжето, насочен надолу (фиг. 3). Когато 
спускате катерача, наклонете спирачката по един от показаните 
начини (фиг. 4) и използвайте другата ръка, която държи 
свободния край на въжето под осигурителното устройство, за да 
контролирате скоростта.
ПРИДЪРЖАНЕ НА ПОСЛЕДОВАТЕЛЯ ОТГОРЕ: Прилагат се 
същите инструкции, както при осигуряване на водещия катерач. 
Въжето от следващия трябва да преминава през опорна точка, 
която е по-висока от осигурителното устройство. Това изделие не 
е предназначено за водене от опорна точка! (Фиг. 5).
ВЪЗПИТАНИЕ: Вкарайте въжетата в устройството за свръзка. 
Контролирайте скоростта на спускане по въже, като хванете 
въжето под спирачката с една ръка и наклоните спирачката с 
другата ръка. . Като мярка за безопасност използвайте триеща се 
връзка (възел Прусик) под устройството (фиг. 6).
Предупреждение: 
Не използвайте пластмасовите накрайници като елемент за 
свръзка - те не са предназначени за свръзка от опорна точка и др.
ПРОВЕРКА
Преди всяка употреба винаги проверявайте дали изделието е 
в перфектно състояние и дали няма признаци на износване 
(разхлабени, износени или скъсани влакна, повреди по носещите 
шевове) или други повреди. В случай на най-малкото съмнение 
заменете продукта с нов. 
АКСЕСОАРИ
Проверете дали продуктът е съвместим с другите елементи 
на системата и дали тези елементи отговарят на приложимите 
разпоредби, стандарти и директиви. Също така проверете дали 
цялата система е сглобена правилно и дали безопасната работа 
на отделните ѝ компоненти не си пречи взаимно. 
ВЪЖЕТА
Продуктът е предназначен за въжета за динамично катерене 
съгласно EN 892 с диаметър от 8,5 до 11,0 mm.
Посочените в търговската мрежа размери на въжетата имат 
допустими отклонения до ±0,2 mm, а другите им характеристики 
могат да варират в зависимост от периода на използване на 
въжето. Диаметърът, капацитетът на плъзгане и състоянието 
на въжето (влажност, обледеняване, износване и др.) могат да 
окажат значително влияние върху спирачния ефект. Преди всяка 
употреба се информирайте за действителния спирачен ефект.
КАРАБИНЕРИ
Когато нанизвате въжето в продукта, използвайте само карабинери 
тип HMS. Използвайте само одобрени карабинери, маркирани 
със знака за съответствие CE, които отговарят на европейския 
стандарт EN 12275 и имат минимална якост 20 kN. Преди всяка 
употреба се уверете, че карабинерът е в добро състояние и не 
показва признаци на износване, корозия, деформация или други 
повреди, и се информирайте за действителния спирачен ефект. 
Ако карабинерът показва каквито и да било признаци на повреда, 
незабавно го сменете.
МАТЕРИАЛИ
Използваните материали не предизвикват алергични реакции, 
свръхчувствителност или дразнене на кожата.
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРАНЕ 
Няма специфичен вид опаковка, която да се препоръчва за 
транспортиране и съхранение. Въпреки това е необходимо 
продуктите (материалите) да се предпазват от пряка слънчева 
светлина, химикали, пряка топлина и механични повреди. В 
идеалния случай продуктът трябва да се съхранява в суха, 
тъмна и студена среда и в насипно състояние - без транспортна 
опаковка.
ПОДДЪРЖАНЕ
Забранени са модификациите и ремонтите, извършвани извън 
производствения завод на марката Ocún.

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ 
Почистване и дезинфекция: Почистете замърсените продукти 
със студена или топла вода до 30°С или с мек сапунен разтвор 
(след това измийте обилно с чиста вода). Сушете на сенчесто и 
добре проветриво място, като избягвате пряка слънчева светлина. 
Химическото почистване и дезинфекция не са разрешени и могат 
сериозно да повредят продукта.  
ПРОДЪЛЖИТЕЛНОСТ НА ЖИВОТА И ИЗВЕЖДАНЕ ОТ 
УПОТРЕБА 
Продължителността на живота на продуктите се влияе от много 
фактори, като например честотата и начина на употреба, начина 
на съхранение, климатичните условия и други подобни. 
Продуктът трябва винаги да се подменя, ако:
- показва признаци на значително износване (полиране с въже на 

дълбочина, по-голяма от 1 mm)
- е подложен на силен удар (въпреки че след това може да не е видимо 

повреден)
- е трайно замърсен (например с мазнини, асфалт, масла, бои и др.)
- било е изложено на силна топлинна, контактна или фрикционна топлина 

с видими следи от топене
- не познавате пълната му предишна история

При оптимално съхранение и много рядка употреба животът на 
металните части не е ограничен. Животът на пластмасовите части 
е 12 години от датата на производство.
ГАРАНЦИЯ
Две години за дефекти на материала или производствени 
дефекти. Нормалното износване, окисляването, лошата 
поддръжка и друга употреба са изключени от гаранцията.
ЕТИКЕТИРАНЕ
Продуктът е етикетиран по следния начин (фиг. 7): 1 - име на 
производителя; 2 - име на модела; 3 - пиктограми, илюстриращи 
правилната употреба; 4 - разрешени диаметри на въжетата; 5 - 
символ, предупреждаващ потребителя да проучи внимателно 
инструкциите за употреба; 6 - YYB: YY = година на производство, B 
= номер на партидата; 7 - стандартен номер.

SVENSKA
Instruktioner för användning av EN 15151-2 säkrings- och rappel-
leringsutrustning
Använd inte denna produkt utan att först noggrant ha läst igenom 
denna bruksanvisning.
Dessa instruktioner innehåller all nödvändig information för korrekt 
användning, förvaring och underhåll. All annan användning är FÖRB-
JUDEN och kan leda till allvarliga olyckor, personskador eller dödsfall. 
Det finns många olämpliga sätt att använda dessa produkter på och 
endast några av dem beskrivs i denna bruksanvisning (överstrukna il-
lustrationer). Produkten får endast användas av kompetenta och an-
svarsfulla personer eller personer som står under direkt instruktion 
och övervakning av sådana personer. Användaren är ansvarig för de 
risker som kan uppstå till följd av att korrekt användningssätt inte 
följs. 
ANVÄNDNING
Vid användning av produkten måste den fria repänden hela tiden 
hållas fast och hållas under kontroll!
SÄKRING AV LEDKLÄTTRAREN: Trä in repet i säkringsanordningen 
och fäst anordningen i din sele (fig. 1). Repet till ledklättraren måste 
alltid passera genom löparskyddet. För att släppa på slacket, tryck 
säkringsanordningen uppåt med tummen på den hand som håller 
repets fria ände pekande uppåt medan du drar i repet som leder till 
ledklättraren med den andra handen (fig. 2). För att ta upp slack, dra 
repet från ledaren mot säkringsanordningen och dra det överflödiga 
repet genom säkringsanordningen med handen som håller i den fria 
änden. När du stoppar ett fall ska du hålla repets fria ände riktad 
nedåt (fig. 3). När du sänker ner klättraren, luta bromsen på något 
av de sätt som visas (fig. 4) och använd den andra handen som 
håller i repets fria ände under säkringsanordningen för att kontrollera 
hastigheten.
SÄKRING AV FÖLJARE FRÅN TOPPEN: Samma instruktioner gäller 
som vid säkring av ledklättraren. Repet från följaren måste passera 
genom en förankringspunkt som är högre än säkringsanordningen. 
Denna produkt är inte avsedd för säkring från en ankarpunkt! (Fig. 5).
RASPELNING: Trä in repen i säkringsanordningen. Kontrollera rap-
pelleringshastigheten genom att greppa repet under bromsen med 
ena handen och luta bromsen med den andra handen. . Använd som 
säkerhetsåtgärd en friktionskoppling (Prusik-knut) under anordnin-
gen (fig. 6).
Varning för detta: Använd inte plastöglorna som säkringselement 
- de är inte avsedda för säkring från en ankarpunkt eller liknande.
KONTROLL
Före varje användning ska du alltid kontrollera att produkten är i per-
fekt skick och att den inte uppvisar tecken på slitage (lösa, slitna 
eller trasiga fibrer, skador på bärande sömmar) eller andra skador. Vid 
minsta tveksamhet, byt ut produkten mot en ny. 
TILLBEHÖR
Kontrollera att produkten är kompatibel med övriga delar av systemet 
och att dessa delar uppfyller gällande föreskrifter, standarder och 
direktiv. Kontrollera också att hela systemet har monterats på rätt 
sätt och att de enskilda komponenternas säkra funktion inte störs 
av varandra. 
ROP
Produkten är avsedd för dynamiska klätterrep enligt EN 892 från 8,5 
till 11,0 mm diameter.
Kommersiellt angivna repdimensioner har toleranser på upp till ±0,2 
mm, och deras övriga egenskaper kan variera beroende på repets an-
vändningstid. Linans diameter, glidförmåga och skick (fukt, is, slitage 
etc.) kan ha stor betydelse för bromseffekten. Informera dig om den 
faktiska bromseffekten före varje användningstillfälle.
KARABINÄRER
Använd endast karbinhakar av HMS-typ när du trär in repet i pro-
dukten. Använd endast godkända karbinhakar som är märkta med 
CE-märkning och som uppfyller den europeiska standarden EN 12275 
och har en minsta hållfasthet på 20 kN. Kontrollera före varje an-
vändningstillfälle att karbinhaken är i gott skick och inte uppvisar 
några tecken på slitage, korrosion, deformation eller andra skador 
samt informera dig om den faktiska bromseffekten. Om karbinhaken 
visar tecken på skada ska den omedelbart bytas ut.
MATERIAL
De material som används orsakar inte allergiska reaktioner, överk-
änslighet eller hudirritation.
FÖRVARING OCH TRANSPORT 
Det finns ingen specifik typ av förpackning som rekommenderas 
för transport och förvaring. Det är dock nödvändigt att skydda pro-
dukterna (materialet) från direkt solljus, kemikalier, direkt värme och 
mekaniska skador. Produkten ska helst förvaras i en torr, mörk och 
kall miljö och i lösvikt - utan transportförpackning.
UNDERHÅLL
Modifieringar och reparationer som utförs utanför varumärket Ocúns 
tillverkningsanläggning är förbjudna.
RENGÖRING OCH DESINFEKTION 
Rengöring och desinfektion: Rengör nedsmutsade produkter med 
kallt eller varmt vatten upp till 30° C eller med en mild tvållösning 
(tvätta sedan noggrant med rent vatten). Torka på en skuggig och 
väl ventilerad plats och undvik direkt solljus. Kemisk rengöring och 
desinfektion är inte tillåtet och kan allvarligt skada produkten.  
LIVSLÄNGD OCH UPPHÖRANDE AV ANVÄNDNING 
Produkternas livslängd påverkas av många faktorer, t.ex. användn-
ingsfrekvens och -metod, förvaringsmetod, klimatförhållanden och 
liknande. 
Produkten måste alltid bytas ut om:
- den visar tecken på betydande slitage (polerad med rep till ett djup 
större än 1 mm)

- den utsätts för kraftiga stötar (även om den kanske inte är synligt 
skadad efteråt)

- den är permanent nedsmutsad (t.ex. av fett, asfalt, oljor, färger etc.)
- den har utsatts för stark värme-, kontakt- eller friktionsvärme, med 
synliga spår av smältning

- du inte känner till hela dess tidigare historia

Vid optimal förvaring och mycket sällsynt användning är metalldelar-
nas livslängd inte begränsad. Plastdelarna har en livslängd på 12 år 
från tillverkningsdatumet.
GARANTI
Två år för material- eller tillverkningsfel. Normalt slitage, oxidering, 
dåligt underhåll och annan användning omfattas inte av garantin.
MÄRKNING
Produkten är märkt enligt följande (fig. 7): 1 - tillverkarens namn;  
2 - modellens namn; 3 - piktogram som illustrerar korrekt användn-
ing; 4 - tillåtna repdiametrar; 5 - symbol som varnar användaren för 
att noggrant studera bruksanvisningen; 6 - YYB: YY = tillverkningsår,  
B = batchnummer; 7 - standardnummer.

PORTUGUÊS
Instruções de utilização do dispositivo de amarração e rapel EN 
15151-2
Não utilizar este produto sem antes ler atentamente estas in-
struções.
Estas instruções contêm todas as informações necessárias para 
uma utilização, armazenamento e manutenção corretos. Qualquer 
outra utilização é PROIBIDA e pode provocar um acidente grave, 
ferimentos ou a morte. Existem muitas formas inadequadas de uti-
lizar estes produtos e apenas algumas delas são descritas nestas 
instruções (ilustrações riscadas). O produto só pode ser utilizado 
por pessoas competentes e responsáveis ou por pessoas sob a in-
strução e supervisão direta de tais pessoas. O utilizador é responsáv-
el pelos riscos que podem surgir como resultado do não cumprimento 
do método de utilização correto. 
UTILIZAÇÃO
Durante a utilização do produto, a extremidade livre do cabo deve 
ser constantemente agarrada e mantida sob controlo!
AMARRAÇÃO DO ALPINISTA PRINCIPAL: Enfiar a corda no dispositivo 
de segurança e fixar o dispositivo ao arnês (Fig. 1). A corda para o 
chefe de fila deve passar sempre pela proteção de corrida. Para dar 
a folga, empurrar o dispositivo de segurança para cima com o pole-
gar da mão que segura a extremidade livre da corda apontando para 
cima, enquanto puxa a corda que conduz o escalador principal com a 
outra mão (Fig. 2). Para recuperar a folga, puxar a corda do escalador 
principal em direção ao dispositivo de segurança e puxar o excesso 
de corda através do dispositivo de segurança utilizando a mão que 
segura a extremidade livre. Ao travar uma queda, segurar a extremida-
de livre da corda apontando para baixo (Fig. 3). Ao descer o alpinista, 
inclinar o travão de uma das formas indicadas (Fig. 4) e utilizar a outra 
mão que segura a extremidade livre da corda por baixo do dispositivo 
de segurança para controlar a velocidade.
COLOCAÇÃO DO SEGUIDOR A PARTIR DE CIMA: Aplicam-se as me-
smas instruções que para a colocação do escalador principal. A corda 
do seguidor deve passar por um ponto de ancoragem mais alto do 
que o dispositivo de segurança. Este produto não se destina a ser 
utilizado para a colocação de cabos a partir de um ponto de anco-
ragem! (Fig. 5).
RAPPELLING: Enfiar as cordas no dispositivo de segurança. Controlar 
a velocidade de rapel, segurando com uma mão a corda por baixo 
do travão e inclinando o travão com a outra mão. . Como medida 
de segurança, utilizar um engate de fricção (nó Prusik) por baixo do 
dispositivo (Fig. 6).
Atenção! Não utilizar os olhais de plástico como elemento de amar-
ração - não se destinam a ser utilizados para a amarração a partir de 
um ponto de ancoragem, etc.
VERIFICAÇÃO
Antes de cada utilização, verificar sempre se o produto está em per-
feitas condições e se não apresenta sinais de desgaste (fibras sol-
tas, gastas ou partidas, danos nas costuras de suporte da carga) ou 
outros danos. Em caso de dúvida, substituir o produto por um novo. 
ACESSÓRIOS
Verificar se o produto é compatível com os outros elementos do si-
stema e se estes elementos estão em conformidade com os regu-
lamentos, normas e diretivas aplicáveis. Verifique também se todo 
o sistema foi montado corretamente e se o funcionamento seguro 
dos seus componentes individuais não interfere uns com os outros. 
CORDAS
O produto destina-se a cordas de escalada dinâmicas, de acordo com 
a norma EN 892, com um diâmetro de 8,5 a 11,0 mm.
As dimensões das cordas declaradas comercialmente têm tolerânc-
ias de até ±0,2 mm e as suas outras caraterísticas podem variar 
consoante o período de utilização da corda. O diâmetro, a capacidade 
de deslizamento e o estado do cabo (humidade, gelo, desgaste, etc.) 
podem influenciar significativamente o efeito de travagem. Antes de 
cada utilização, informar-se sobre o efeito de travagem real.
CARABINADORES
Para enfiar a corda no produto, utilizar apenas mosquetões do tipo 
HMS. Utilizar apenas mosquetões homologados com a marca de con-
formidade CE, conformes à norma europeia EN 12275 e com uma re-
sistência mínima de 20 kN. Antes de cada utilização, certifique-se de 
que o mosquetão está em bom estado e que não apresenta sinais de 
desgaste, corrosão, deformação ou outros danos e informe-se sobre 
o efeito de travagem efetivo. Se o mosquetão apresentar sinais de 
danos, substitua-o imediatamente.
MATERIAIS
Os materiais utilizados não provocam reacções alérgicas, hipersensi-
bilidade ou irritação da pele.
ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE 
Não existe um tipo de embalagem específico recomendado para o 
transporte e a armazenagem. No entanto, é necessário proteger os 
produtos (material) da luz solar direta, produtos químicos, calor direto 
e danos mecânicos. O produto deve, idealmente, ser armazenado num 
ambiente seco, escuro e frio, e solto - sem embalagem de transporte.
MANUTENÇÃO
São proibidas as modificações e reparações efectuadas fora das in-
stalações de fabrico da marca Ocún.
LIMPEZA E DESINFECÇÃO 
Limpeza e desinfeção: Limpar os produtos sujos com água fria ou 
morna até 30° C, ou com uma solução de sabão suave (depois lavar 
bem com água limpa). Secar num local à sombra e bem ventilado, 
evitando a luz solar direta. A limpeza e a desinfeção com produtos 
químicos não são permitidas e podem danificar seriamente o produto.  
VIDA ÚTIL E ABANDONO DA UTILIZAÇÃO 
O tempo de vida útil dos produtos é afetado por muitos factores, tais 
como a frequência e o método de utilização, o método de armazena-
mento, as condições climatéricas e outros. 
O produto deve ser sempre substituído se:
- apresentar sinais de desgaste considerável (polido por corda a 
uma profundidade superior a 1 mm)

- for sujeito a um impacto forte (embora possa não ficar visivel-
mente danificado depois)

- estiver permanentemente sujo (por exemplo, com gordura, asfal-
to, óleos, tintas, etc.)

- foi exposto a um forte calor térmico, de contacto ou de fricção, 
com vestígios visíveis de fusão

- não se conhece o seu historial completo

Com um armazenamento ótimo e uma utilização muito pouco fre-
quente, a duração de vida das peças metálicas não é limitada. As 
peças de plástico têm uma duração de vida de 12 anos a partir da 
data de fabrico.
GARANTIA
Dois anos para defeitos de material ou de fabrico. O desgaste normal, 
a oxidação, a má manutenção e outras utilizações estão excluídos 
da garantia.
ROTULAGEM
O produto está etiquetado da seguinte forma (Fig. 7): 1 - nome do 
fabricante; 2 - nome do modelo; 3 - pictogramas que ilustram a uti-
lização correta; 4 - diâmetros de cabo permitidos; 5 - símbolo que 
adverte o utilizador para estudar cuidadosamente as instruções de 
utilização; 6 - YYB: YY = ano de fabrico, B = número de lote; 7 - número 
de série.

EESTI
EN 15151-2 kaitse- ja rappseadme kasutusjuhend
Ärge kasutage seda toodet ilma neid juhiseid hoolikalt läbi luge-
mata.
Need juhised sisaldavad kogu vajalikku teavet õigeks kasutamiseks, 
ladustamiseks ja hooldamiseks. Igasugune muu kasutamine on KEELA-
TUD ja võib põhjustada tõsise õnnetuse, vigastuse või surma. Nende 
toodete kasutamiseks on palju sobimatuid viise ja ainult mõnda neist 
on kirjeldatud käesolevas juhendis (joonised läbikriipsutatud). Toodet 
võivad kasutada ainult pädevad ja vastutavad isikud või isikud nende 
isikute otsese juhendamise ja järelevalve all. Kasutaja vastutab riskide 
eest, mis võivad tekkida õige kasutusviisi mittejärgimisel.

KASUTADA
Toote kasutamisel peab vaba köie otsast pidevalt kinni hoidma ja 
seda kontrolli all hoidma!
JUHTRONIJA KAITSMINE: keerake tross kaitseseadmesse ja kinnitage 
seade oma rakmete külge (joonis 1). Juhtmesse viiv köis peab alati läb-
ima jooksva kaitse. Lõdvuse andmiseks lükake turvaseade ülespoole nii, 
et köie vaba otsa hoidva käe pöial on suunatud ülespoole, tõmmates 
samal ajal teise käega juhtronijani viivat köit (joonis 2). Lõdve eemalda-
miseks tõmmake köis juhtmest kaitseseadme poole ja tõmmake üleliig-
ne köis vabast otsast kinni hoides läbi kaitseseadme. Kukkumise peata-
misel hoidke köie vabast otsast allapoole (joonis 3). Ronijat langetades 
kallutage pidurit ühel näidatud viisil (joonis 4) ja hoidke teist kätt, hoides 
trossi vabast otsast kaitseseadme all, et juhtida kiirust.

JÄLGIJA TOIMETAMINE ÜLAST: kehtivad samad juhised, mis juhtronija 
varjamisel. Järgija köis peab läbima kinnitusseadmest kõrgema kinnitu-
spunkti. See toode ei ole ette nähtud kinnituspunktist kinnistamiseks! 
(joonis 5).

RAPPELLING: Keerake köied turvaseadmesse. Kontrollige raputamiski-
irust, haarates ühe käega piduri all olevast trossist ja teise käega kal-
lutades pidurit. . Ohutusmeetmena kasutage seadme all olevat hõõrdk-
onksu (Prusiku sõlm) (joonis 6).

Hoiatus: Ärge kasutage plastnuppe kinnituselemendina – need ei ole 
ette nähtud kinnitamiseks ankurduspunktist vms.

KONTROLLIMINE
Enne iga kasutamist kontrollige alati, et toode on ideaalses seisukorras 
ja et sellel ei oleks kulumisjälgi (lahtised, kulunud või katkised kiud, kan-
deõmbluste kahjustused) ega muid kahjustusi. Vähimagi kahtluse korral 
asendage toode uuega.

TARVIKUD
Veenduge, et toode ühildub süsteemi teiste elementidega ja kas need 
elemendid vastavad kehtivatele määrustele, standarditele ja direktiivi-
dele. Samuti veenduge, et kogu süsteem on õigesti kokku pandud ja et 
selle üksikute komponentide ohutu töö ei segaks üksteist.

KÖIED
Toode on ette nähtud dünaamilistele ronimisköitele vastavalt EN 892 
läbimõõduga 8,5-11,0 mm.
Kaubanduslikult märgitud trossi mõõtmete tolerantsid on kuni ±0,2 mm 
ja nende muud omadused võivad olenevalt trossi kasutusajast erineda. 
Trossi läbimõõt, libisemisvõime ja seisukord (niiskus, jäisus, kulumine 
jne) võivad oluliselt mõjutada pidurdusefekti. Enne iga kasutamist tut-
vuge tegeliku pidurdusefektiga.

KARABINEID
Trossi tootesse keerates kasutage ainult HMS-tüüpi karabiine. Kasuta-
ge ainult heakskiidetud CE-vastavusmärgisega karabiine, mis vastavad 
Euroopa standardile EN 12275 ja mille minimaalne tugevus on 20 kN. 
Enne iga kasutuskorda veenduge, et karabiin on heas seisukorras ja 
sellel ei ole kulumise, korrosiooni, deformatsiooni või muude kahjustuste 
märke ning tutvuge tegeliku pidurdusefektiga. Kui karabiinil on kahjustu-
si, vahetage see kohe välja.

MATERJALID
Kasutatavad materjalid ei põhjusta allergilisi reaktsioone, ülitundlikkust 
ega nahaärritust.

LADUSTAMINE JA TRANSPORT
Transpordiks ja ladustamiseks ei soovitata kindlat tüüpi pakendeid. 
Siiski on vaja tooteid (materjali) kaitsta otsese päikesevalguse, kemika-
alide, otsese kuumuse ja mehaaniliste kahjustuste eest. Toodet tuleks 
ideaalis hoida kuivas, pimedas ja külmas keskkonnas ning lahtiselt – 
ilma transpordipakendita.

HOOLDUS
Väljaspool Ocúni kaubamärgi tootmisettevõtet tehtud muudatused ja 
remonditööd on keelatud.

PUHASTAMINE JA DESINFITSEERIMINE 
Puhastamine ja desinfitseerimine: Puhastage määrdunud tooteid külma 
või sooja, kuni 30° C temperatuuriga veega või kasutades mahedat se-
ebilahust (seejärel peske hoolikalt puhta veega). Kuivatada varjulises 
ja hästi ventileeritud kohas, vältides otsest päikesevalgust. Keemiline 
puhastamine ja desinfitseerimine ei ole lubatud ja võib toodet tõsiselt 
kahjustada.  

KASUTUSIGA JA KASUTUSELT KÕRVALDAMINE 
Toodete kasutusiga sõltub paljudest teguritest, näiteks kasutussagedu-
sest ja -viisist, ladustamisviisist, kliimatingimustest jms. 
Toode tuleb alati välja vahetada, kui:
- mis näitab märkimisväärseid kulumise märke (trossiga lihvitud süg-
avamalt kui 1 mm)

- seda on tugevalt löödud (kuigi see ei pruugi pärast seda olla nähtav-
alt kahjustatud)

- see on püsivalt määrdunud (näiteks rasva, asfaldi, õlide, värvide 
jne poolt).

- see on kokku puutunud tugeva termilise, kontakt- või hõõrdekuumu-
sega, millel on nähtavad sulamisjäljed

- te ei tea selle täielikku minevikku

Optimaalse ladustamise ja väga harva kasutamise korral ei ole metal-
losade eluiga piiratud. Plastosade eluiga on 12 aastat alates valmista-
miskuupäevast.

GARANTIATUNNUSTUS
Kaks aastat materjali- või tootmisvigade korral. Tavapärane kulumine, 
oksüdeerumine, halb hooldus ja muu kasutus ei kuulu garantii alla.

MÄRKIMINE
Toode on märgistatud järgmiselt (joonis 7): 1 - tootja nimi; 2 - mudeli 
nimi; 3 - õiget kasutamist illustreerivad piktogrammid; 4 - lubatud trossi 
läbimõõt; 5 - sümbol, mis hoiatab kasutajat hoolikalt tutvuma kasutu-
sjuhendiga; 6 - YYB: YY = tootmisaasta, B = partii number; 7 - stan-
dardnumber.

LATVIEŠU
EN 15151-2 drošības un nolaišanās ierīces lietošanas in-
strukcija
Nelietojiet šo izstrādājumu, pirms tam rūpīgi neizlasot šo 
instrukciju.
Šajās instrukcijās ir iekļauta visa nepieciešamā informācija 
pareizai lietošanai, glabāšanai un apkopei. Jebkāda cita lie-
tošana ir aizliegta un var izraisīt nopietnu nelaimes gadījumu, 
traumas vai nāvi. Pastāv daudzi nepiemēroti šo izstrādājumu 
lietošanas veidi, un tikai daži no tiem ir aprakstīti šajās in-
strukcijās (pārsvītrotie attēli). Ražojumu drīkst lietot tikai 
kompetentas un atbildīgas personas vai personas, kas 
atrodas šādu personu tiešā vadībā un uzraudzībā. Lietotājs 
ir atbildīgs par riskiem, kas var rasties, neievērojot pareizu 
lietošanas veidu. 
IZMANTOŠANA
Lietojot izstrādājumu, brīvajam virves galam jābūt pastāvīgi 
satvertam un kontrolētam!
VADOŠĀ ALPĪNISTA PIESIEŠANA: Ievelciet virvi drošināšanas 
ierīcē un piestipriniet ierīci pie jostām (1. attēls). Virvei ar 
vadoni vienmēr jāiziet cauri tekošajam nodrošinājumam. Lai 
piešķirtu vaļību, nospiediet uz augšu atsaites ierīci ar tās 
rokas īkšķi, kura tur virves brīvo galu, kas vērsta uz augšu, 
vienlaikus ar otru roku velkot virvi, kas ved pie vadošā alpīn-
ista (2. attēls). Lai paņemtu atslābumu, pavelciet virvi no va-
došā kāpēja virzienā uz nodrošinājuma ierīci un izvelciet lieko 
virvi caur nodrošinājuma ierīci, izmantojot roku, kas tur brīvo 
galu. Aizturot kritienu, turiet virves brīvo galu uz leju (3. at-
tēls). Nolaižot alpīnistu, nolieciet bremzi vienā no norādītajiem 
veidiem (4. attēls) un ar otru roku, kas tur virves brīvo galu 
zem drošināšanas ierīces, kontrolējiet ātrumu.
KĀPĒJA PIESIEŠANA NO AUGŠAS: Šādus pašus norād-
ījumus piemēro kā vadošā alpīnista nostiprināšanai. Virvei no 
sekotāja jāiziet caur enkurpunktu, kas atrodas augstāk par at-
saites ierīci. Šis izstrādājums nav paredzēts piestiprināšanai 
no enkurpunkta! (5. attēls).
RAPPELĒŠANA: ievelciet virves atsaites ierīcē. Kontrolējiet 
nolaišanās ātrumu, ar vienu roku satverot virvi zem bremzes 
un ar otru roku noliecot bremzi. . Kā drošības pasākumu iz-
mantojiet berzes āķi (Prusik mezglu) zem ierīces (6. attēls).
Brīdinājums: Neizmantojiet plastmasas uzgaļus kā atsaites 
elementu - tie nav paredzēti atsaitēm no enkurpunkta utt.
PĀRBAUDE
Pirms katras lietošanas vienmēr pārbaudiet, vai izstrādājums 
ir perfektā stāvoklī un vai tam nav nodiluma pazīmju (vaļīgas, 
nodilušas vai pārplīsušas šķiedras, slodzi nesošo šuvju 
bojājumi) vai citu bojājumu. Ja rodas vismazākās šaubas, no-
mainiet izstrādājumu pret jaunu. 
PIEDĀVĀJUMI
Pārbaudiet, vai izstrādājums ir saderīgs ar citiem sistēmas 
elementiem un vai šie elementi atbilst piemērojamiem no-
teikumiem, standartiem un direktīvām. Pārbaudiet arī, vai visa 
sistēma ir pareizi samontēta un vai tās atsevišķie komponenti 
netraucē cits citam droši darboties. 
ROPES
Izstrādājums ir paredzēts dinamiskajām kāpšanas virvēm 
saskaņā ar EN 892 ar diametru no 8,5 līdz 11,0 mm.
Komerciāli norādītajiem virvju izmēriem ir pielaides līdz ±0,2 
mm, un to citi parametri var atšķirties atkarībā no virves 
lietošanas laika. Troses diametrs, slīdamība un stāvoklis 
(mitrums, apledojums, nodilums utt.) var būtiski ietekmēt 
bremzēšanas efektu. Pirms katras lietošanas informējiet sevi 
par faktisko bremzēšanas efektu.
CARABINERS
Ievelkot virvi izstrādājumā, izmantojiet tikai HMS tipa karabīn-
es. Izmantojiet tikai apstiprinātus karabīnus, kas marķēti ar 
CE atbilstības zīmi un atbilst Eiropas standartam EN 12275, 
un to stiprība ir vismaz 20 kN. Pirms katras lietošanas pārl-
iecinieties, ka karabīne ir labā stāvoklī un tai nav nodiluma, 
korozijas, deformācijas vai citu bojājumu pazīmju, un infor-
mējiet sevi par faktisko bremzēšanas efektu. Ja karabīnei ir 
bojājumu pazīmes, nekavējoties nomainiet to.
MATERIĀLI
Izmantotie materiāli neizraisa alerģiskas reakcijas, paaug-
stinātu jutību vai ādas kairinājumu.
GLABĀŠANA UN TRANSPORTĒŠANA 
Transportēšanai un uzglabāšanai nav ieteikts īpašs iepakoju-
ma veids. Tomēr ir nepieciešams pasargāt izstrādājumus 
(materiālu) no tiešiem saules stariem, ķīmiskām vielām, tieša 
karstuma un mehāniskiem bojājumiem. Ideālā gadījumā pro-
duktu jāuzglabā sausā, tumšā un aukstā vidē, kā arī vaļēju 
- bez transporta iepakojuma.
UZTURĒŠANA
Ārpus Ocún zīmola ražotnes veiktas izmaiņas un remontdarbi 
ir aizliegti.
TĪRĪŠANA UN DEZINFEKCIJA 
Tīrīšana un dezinfekcija: Notīriet netīrumus ar aukstu vai siltu 
ūdeni līdz 30° C vai ar maigu ziepju šķīdumu (pēc tam rūpīgi 
nomazgājiet ar tīru ūdeni). Žāvēt ēnainā un labi vēdināmā 
vietā, izvairoties no tiešiem saules stariem. Ķīmiskā tīrīšana 
un dezinfekcija nav atļauta un var nopietni sabojāt izstrād-
ājumu.  
KALPOŠANAS LAIKS UN IZŅEMŠANA NO LIETOŠANAS 
Izstrādājumu kalpošanas laiku ietekmē daudzi faktori, 
piemēram, lietošanas biežums un veids, uzglabāšanas veids, 
klimatiskie apstākļi un tamlīdzīgi. 
Izstrādājums vienmēr jānomaina, ja:
- tam ir ievērojama nolietojuma pazīmes (virves slīpēšana 
dziļāk par 1 mm).

- tas ir pakļauts spēcīgam triecienam (lai gan pēc tam tas var 
nebūt redzami bojāts)

- tas ir pastāvīgi netīrs (piemēram, ar taukiem, asfaltu, eļļām, 
krāsām u. c.).

- tas ir bijis pakļauts spēcīgam termiskam, kontakta vai ber-
zes karstumam ar redzamām kušanas pēdām

- nav zināma tās pilnīga pagātne

Optimāli uzglabājot un ļoti reti lietojot, metāla detaļu kalpošan-
as laiks nav ierobežots. Plastmasas detaļu kalpošanas laiks ir 
12 gadi no izgatavošanas datuma.
GARANTIJA
Divi gadi materiāla vai ražošanas defektiem. Garantija neat-
tiecas uz parastu nolietojumu, oksidēšanos, nepareizu apkopi 
un citu lietošanu.
LABELĒŠANA
Izstrādājums ir marķēts šādi (7. attēls): 1 - ražotāja nosau-
kums; 2 - modeļa nosaukums; 3 - piktogrammas, kas ilustrē 
pareizu lietošanu; 4 - atļautie trošu diametri; 5 - simbols, kas 
brīdina lietotāju rūpīgi izpētīt lietošanas instrukciju; 6 - YYB: 
YY = ražošanas gads, B = partijas numurs; 7 - standarta nu-
murs.

LIETUVA
EN 15151-2 tvirtinimo ir nuleidimo įtaiso naudojimo instrukcija
Nenaudokite šio gaminio prieš tai atidžiai neperskaitę šių in-
strukcijų.
Šiose instrukcijose pateikiama visa informacija, reikalinga teisin-
gam naudojimui, laikymui ir priežiūrai. Bet koks kitoks naudojimas 
yra UŽDRAUSTAS ir gali sukelti rimtą nelaimingą atsitikimą, sužal-
ojimą ar mirtį. Yra daug netinkamų šių gaminių naudojimo būdų ir tik 
kai kurie iš jų aprašyti šiose instrukcijose (perbrauktos iliustracijos). 
Gaminį gali naudoti tik kompetentingi ir atsakingi asmenys arba 
asmenys, kuriems tokie asmenys duoda tiesioginius nurodymus ir 
juos prižiūri. Naudotojas atsako už riziką, kuri gali kilti dėl tinkamo 
naudojimo būdo nesilaikymo. 
NAUDOJIMAS
Naudojant gaminį , laisvas virvės galas turi būti nuolat laikomas 
ir kontroliuojamas!
PAGRINDINIO ALPINISTO PRIRIŠIMAS: Įtraukite virvę į tvirtinimo 
įtaisą ir pritvirtinkite įtaisą prie diržo (1 pav.). Virvė prie vedlio visada 
turi eiti per bėgančią apsaugą. Norėdami suteikti laisvumą, pastu-
mkite tvirtinimo įtaisą į viršų rankos, laikančios laisvąjį virvės galą, 
nykščiu, nukreiptu į viršų, o kita ranka traukite virvę, vedančią prie 
pagrindinio alpinisto (2 pav.). Norėdami paimti atsilaisvinusią virvę, 
traukite virvę, vedančią nuo vedančiojo laipiotojo link tvirtinimo 
įtaiso, o virvės perteklių traukite per tvirtinimo įtaisą laisvąjį galą 
laikančia ranka. Sulaikydami kritimą, laisvąjį virvės galą laikykite 
nukreiptą žemyn (3 pav.). Nuleisdami alpinistą, pakreipkite stabdį 
vienu iš parodytų būdų (4 pav.), o kita ranka, laikančia laisvąjį virvės 
galą po tvirtinimo įtaisu, kontroliuokite greitį.
PASEKĖJO TVIRTINIMAS IŠ VIRŠAUS: Tokie patys nurodymai kaip ir 
tvirtinant pagrindinį alpinistą. Virvė nuo sekėjo turi eiti per aukščiau 
nei tvirtinimo įtaisas esantį tvirtinimo tašką. Šis gaminys neskirtas 
tvirtinimui nuo inkaro taško! (5 pav.).
ĮSPĖJIMAS: įverkite virves į tvirtinimo įtaisą. Valdykite nusileidimo 
greitį viena ranka laikydami virvę po stabdžiu, o kita ranka pakrei-
pdami stabdį. . Kaip saugos priemonę naudokite frikcinį sukabinimo 
mazgą (Prusik mazgą) po įrenginiu (6 pav.).
Įspėjimas: 
Plastikinių antgalių nenaudokite kaip tvirtinimo elemento - jie 
neskirti tvirtinti nuo inkaro taško ir pan.
KONTROLĖ
Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą visada patikrinkite, ar gaminys yra ne-
priekaištingos būklės ir ar nėra nusidėvėjimo požymių (atsipalaida-
vusių, susidėvėjusių ar nutrūkusių pluoštų, apkrovą laikančių siūlių 
pažeidimų) ar kitų pažeidimų. Kilus menkiausiai abejonei, gaminį 
pakeiskite nauju. 
PRIEDAI
Patikrinkite, ar gaminys suderinamas su kitais sistemos elementais 
ir ar šie elementai atitinka galiojančius reglamentus, standartus ir 
direktyvas. Taip pat patikrinkite, ar visa sistema surinkta teisingai 
ir ar atskiri jos komponentai netrukdo saugiai veikti vieni kitiems. 
ROPES
Gaminys skirtas dinaminio laipiojimo virvėms pagal EN 892 nuo 8,5 
iki 11,0 mm skersmens.
Komerciniais tikslais nurodomų virvių matmenų nuokrypiai gali būti 
iki ±0,2 mm, o kitos jų charakteristikos gali skirtis priklausomai nuo 
virvės naudojimo laikotarpio. Skersmuo, slydimo geba ir lyno būklė 
(drėgmė, apledėjimas, nusidėvėjimas ir pan.) gali turėti didelę įtaką 
stabdymo poveikiui. Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą informuokite apie 
faktinį stabdymo poveikį.
CARABINERS
Įverdami virvę į gaminį, naudokite tik HMS tipo karabinus. Nau-
dokite tik patvirtintus CE atitikties ženklu pažymėtus karabinus, 
kurie atitinka Europos standartą EN 12275 ir kurių stiprumas yra 
ne mažesnis kaip 20 kN. Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą įsitikinkite, kad 
karabinas yra geros būklės, kad ant jo nėra nusidėvėjimo, korozijos, 
deformacijos ar kitų pažeidimų požymių, ir informuokite apie faktinį 
stabdymo poveikį. Jei karabinas turi pažeidimo požymių, nedelsda-
mi jį pakeiskite.
MATERIALAI
Naudojamos medžiagos nesukelia alerginių reakcijų, padidėjusio 
jautrumo ar odos dirginimo.
LAIKYMAS IR TRANSPORTAVIMAS 
Transportuoti ir laikyti nerekomenduojama jokio konkretaus tipo 
pakuotė. Tačiau gaminius (medžiagą) būtina saugoti nuo tiesioginių 
saulės spindulių, cheminių medžiagų, tiesioginio karščio ir mechani-
nių pažeidimų. Geriausia produktą laikyti sausoje, tamsioje ir šaltoje 
aplinkoje, o palaidą - be transportavimo pakuotės.
PRIEŽIŪRA
Draudžiama atlikti pakeitimus ir remontą ne „Ocún“ prekės ženklo 
gamykloje.
VALYMAS IR DEZINFEKAVIMAS 
Valymas ir dezinfekavimas: Užterštus gaminius valykite šaltu arba 
šiltu vandeniu iki 30° C arba švelniu muilo tirpalu (po to kruopščiai 
nuplaukite švariu vandeniu). Džiovinkite pavėsingoje ir gerai vėdin-
amoje vietoje, vengdami tiesioginių saulės spindulių. Valyti ir de-
zinfekuoti cheminėmis medžiagomis draudžiama, nes tai gali rimtai 
pakenkti gaminiui.  
NAUDOJIMO TRUKMĖ IR IŠĖMIMAS IŠ APYVARTOS 
Gaminių naudojimo trukmei įtakos turi daug veiksnių, pavyzdžiui, 
naudojimo dažnumas ir būdas, laikymo būdas, klimato sąlygos ir 
pan. 
Gaminį visada reikia pakeisti, jei:
- yra žymaus nusidėvėjimo požymių (poliruota virvele daugiau kaip 
1 mm gylio)

- jis patiria stiprų smūgį (nors po to gali būti akivaizdžiai nepažeis-
tas)

- jis yra nuolat suteptas (pavyzdžiui, riebalais, asfaltu, alyvomis, 
dažais ir pan.)

- buvo veikiamas stipraus terminio, kontaktinio ar trinties karščio, 
matomi lydymosi pėdsakai

- nežinote visos jo praeities istorijos

Optimaliai laikant ir labai retai naudojant, metalinių dalių tarnavimo 
laikas nėra ribotas. Plastikinių dalių tarnavimo laikas yra 12 metų 
nuo pagaminimo datos.
GARANTIJA
Dveji metai dėl medžiagų ar gamybos defektų. Įprastam nusidėv-
ėjimui, oksidacijai, netinkamai priežiūrai ir kitokiam naudojimui ga-
rantija netaikoma.
ŽENKLINIMAS
Gaminys ženklinamas taip, kaip nurodyta toliau (7 pav.): 1 - gamin-
tojo pavadinimas; 2 - modelio pavadinimas; 3 - teisingą naudojimą 
iliustruojančios piktogramos; 4 - leistinas lyno skersmuo; 5 - simbo-
lis, įspėjantis naudotoją atidžiai išstudijuoti naudojimo instrukciją; 
6 - YYB: YY = gamybos metai, B = partijos numeris; 7 - standartinis 
numeris.


